Parts List and Drawings
Subpart R
CRABI 12 Month Old Infant

August 2001

Prepared by:
OFFICE OF CRASHWORTHINESS STANDARDS
and
VEHICLE RESEARCH and TEST CENTER
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION



REVISION RECORD I

REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY i

DRAWING REVISION LIST 8/15/01 NHTSA ALPHA VERSION

DWG./PART DESCRIPTION NEW/MOD. OLD | NEW |REVISION DESCRIPTION

NO. ADD/REMOVE REV. | REV.

(DWG./PART)
SA572S4 UNIAXIAL PIEZORESTIVE ACCELEROMETER MODIFY B D REVISED TOLERANCE
CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM + 0.1/2.54 TO + 0.1/2.5, CORRECTED METRIC EQUIVALENTS, ADDED DIMS.

SA572-S23 NECK/LUMBAR SPINE LOAD CELL MODIFY A B CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM +0.1/2.54 TO +0.1/2.5 AND ADDED MATERIAL NOTE, ROUNDED ALL

DIMENSIONS TO TWO DECIMAL PLACES, CHANGED WEIGHT FROM .34 Ibs./.15 kg., ADDED CENTER HOLE DIM., CHANGE CENTER
MOUNTING HOLES NOTE

SA572-S24 PUBIC LOAD CELL MODIFY A B CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM #0.1/2.54 TO 0.1/2.5, ADDED MATERIAL NOTE, CHANGED WEIGHT FROM
.58 Ibs/.26 kg TO .60 Ibs/.27 kg., ADDED TAP INFO. TO MOUNTING NOTE, ADDED CONTOUR NOTE TO ENLARGED DETAIL
SA572-S25 SHOULDER LOAD CELL MODIFY A B CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM #0.1/2.54 TO +10.1/2.5, ADDED MATERIAL NOTE, CORRECTED DRAWING

NUMBER WAS 8572-§25, AND CHANGED DIAMETER DIMENSIONS TO RADIUS DIMENSIONS ADDED MOUNTING HOLES TAP NOTE

SA572-S80 S4 TRIAXIAL ACCELEROMETER MOUNTING BLOCK | MODIFY A C | REVISED TOLERANCE FORMAT
CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM #0.1/2.54 TO £0.1/2.5, CORRECTED METRIC EQUIV., REVISED HOLE NOTE
921022-001 HEAD ASSEMBLY MODIFIED c D | CORRECTED LOCATION OF THE LOWER ACCELEROMETER
921022-008 ACCELEROMETER MOUNT - HEAD - FOR SA572-S4 | MODIFY A B | ADDED NOTCH
921022-050 PUBIC TRANSDUCER STRUCTURAL REPLACEMENT| MODIFY A B | REMOVED "x 3/8" FROM TAPPED HOLE NOTE
921022-052 SCREW - SHOULDER, MODIFIED MODIFY A | ADDED THREAD LENGTH
RELEASED
AUG. 15 2001
NHTSA
NOTES:
1. REFERENCE DRAWING 921022-0000 REV. | UNITS ARE in /mm NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
2. THIS DRAWING LISTS CHANGES SINCE FINAL RULE WTERAL SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
DRAWING PACKAGE RELEASE ON MAR. 7, 2000 TOLERANCES ARE: * [ So0E e
DECIMALS ANGLES APFROVALS | DATE DRAWING REVISION LIST
X £0.1/25 +0.5° DRAB.NWAIJ(ER 2/1/2001
2 GHECKED CRABI 12 MONTH OLD CHILD
* unless otherwise noted ENGA_ HAGEDORN SIZE DRAWING NUMBER REV
B SA572-921022DRL—1




§ 5 ¥ 4 I 3 ) I ‘

am

WIS
{Cos § wy WKRIrtion sarg o
3387) G [REDESIGH 11-30-98 JK
3854] ® JADOED 1TEM aid 2-11-00 L
0
10
\
T
ih
LI 1
[}
[ ) c
3R 11
1k
[ 1
[ ]
{
' R
-3
D v ] r A ]
¢ g,
1 g vy [} - \ 9
o, I JRCISANNS 00
i :l ¥ » — T ~ /-‘\/ \\\ ~
ST i <[RS -
g~ — = : B Y I ~_ Ax ~ Y
! --l__;_f__f_'f_ g4 ~ 0=
Q,sg A 1 g | s g7 Y
— ol o o E
:_.’/

\ : : RELEASED

MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA

o]

3
@ RELEASE 2/14/00
ee IR ATD-3051-4 |WASHER . TIBERGLASS 2
10 8 3000147 [SCREW, SHCS (8-32 T 172 _—
s |1 921022-955L |COMPLETE (£G ASS Y, LEFT (KOT SHOWN) =
8] 921022-055R [COMPLETE LEG ASS T, RIGHT -
112 910420-042 [SCREY, SHSS S/16 X 5/8
6 |1 921022-054L [COMPLETE ARK ASS T, LEFT (KOT SHOWN)
s |1 $21022-054R [CONPLETE ARW ASS Y. RIGHT
) 921022-060 | TORSO AS5 -1
32 910420-043 |SCREY, SHSS 5716 X (/2
2 |1 921022-041 |NECK/LUMBAR SPINE ASS Y
N 921022-001 |HEAD ASS°T
P I B o~ - ettt nasnn
PaRts Lagt
wuL{s Otm{0eetl L2CCIT il 108 Y
fortiom e el NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFC
i SAFETY ADMINSTRATION
- RItiet arranvacs patg P ——— g:};{s;r Igsg;l?bgGY :
Lxue | 1ireres i
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY ‘
el B hzien CRABI 12-MONTH-OLD [NFANT
$21022-000 | T 921022-000 e = TITa Oy . o«
I DT vice 08 NrJS 223,00 Dl l 921022-000 l | j
e icat ion 0 00t ML etsmreg 2T | i

5 s ¢ P ] 3 l ; I |




t
8 J 7 6 S ‘ d ] 3 2 vegioas
L (cu] nu[ WRCR 1T 108 [ sarg ] *
b}
M
lwl:l“ “;11"'
r—=-s
'Yl | ] 'TlT'
11 100 50 FYR) 5 9 1
[« dd. L )
st
3 I
C
<
© -
1]
s
&) MARO7 200 |
2
| )
I NHTSA
RELEASE 2/14/00
Ji2 SAST2-325 [SHOULDER (0ADCTLL
213 SAST2-523 INECK/LUMBAR LOADCELL
1]t SAST2-524 IPUBIC LOADCELL P
- =1= = —= PARTS (l:'“‘
| ::‘:E“::,?E‘?"ﬁg,,." TS5 T HAMI“ 'HMAY m
) fuction ':?E'?-‘ ety SAFE“ ”mSlRATm
) Lite & ees areoears sarg et Coaee 1 ”95; rgs?;‘?bé”’
MDYy SAFEYY
0 LY e 2o COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
R N el CRABI 12-MONTH-OLD [NFANT
$21022-600 L] §21022-000 proop vy i Jricn =, *ea =0, 0 l g
PR e oo M {‘S 5% 0 921022-00 |
Ao iCat 0a ¥ Wt Ca( psaisg e Yy fU(.l] ]uﬂv 206 &
i
8 [ 1 ] 6 ] 5 ¢ ¢ 3 ] 2 ]
\




8 ) ] 7 6 5 * 4 ] 3 . 5 ] __ :

wscnestion e T e

’..‘u,soo»--— b
10-SAGITTAL (4401 ~of }.__
6 HEAD €6
D
t
RS ||
1 [.160)
CIPITAL CONOTLES

C

087 e
RID-SAGITTAL PLAKE
1

{.349) ‘
{.810)
4 ' <
6
3) &
|
3
—
RELEASE 2714700 NHTSA r
8|t $21022-062 [IRAXIAL 8LOCK MOURT, PELYIC ..._:.
HID-SAGITTAL PLAKE 1}20 4000152 SCREW, SHCS €0-80 1 1/8
§ |14 SAST2-S4  [ACCELEROMETER
$ 14 9009288 SCREW, SHCS €10-32 1 1-1/4
\Z 4 i $21022-061 [TRIAXIAL 8LOCK MOUKT, CHEST
3i6 9000531 SCREW, SHCS $2-56 1 5/8
1.540) 21t 921022-008 [ACCEL WMOURT, HLAD
U] SAST2-S80 |TRIAXIAL MOUKT BLOCK
FARTL LISY
S5 OtuChwisl LPCCEf 1 o3 LT
e NATIONAL HGHMAY TRAFFC
e s e SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
- i Aresvac A Py FIRST TECHKOLOGY
= x| arens | SAFETY STSTENS
CevmLiin LIS KPL ASSEMBLY
2 RGP CRABI 12-HONTH-OLD INFANT
921022-000 |1 17921022-000 Jpreeye 4 e r— g
P CO T M1s [2.23.02 0 [ 921022-000 I
200 scation 0 W00 UL Haoiag T FuLe | Jreetr 3 oF 8

8 7 | 6 5 ¢ . ] ; l . I ‘




&
4 3 * 2 |
REVISIONS
Z. AX { S (cou o, Mo rtion Batg '
SYN. K WAS 650, O WAS
v 24,13, 7 %AS 8.1 &TE
BB WAS 2.40, ADOED ITEM .. "
T N S— BN H ST 100 AND 00, 2-10-00 T
SYM. G WAS 7.68 3 | WA
4.95
/'\ K\ D
/ EXTERNAL DIMENSIONS
SPEC. | TOLERANCE
9 _ i SYM. [DESCRIPTION INCHES INCHES ¢/-
VoL I / A_|TOTAL SITTING WEIGHT i8.25 | 0.30
(0 1 . 8 |SHOULDER PIVOT HEIGHT TR 030
‘L___ ! C [HIP PIVOT HE{GHT 1.30 0.20
o0 D |HIP PIVOT FROM BACKLIKE 1.8 0.20
2 cc £ |SHOULDER PIVOT FROM BACKLINE 218 0.20
N L6 8 F | THIGH CLEARANCE 2,68 0.20
KNEE AA G |ELBOW PIVOT TO FINGERTIP 1.25 0.30
PIvor f y I |SHOULOER PIVOT 10 CLBOW PIvOT 420 0.30
goLT J |ELBOW REST HEIGHT §.21 0.30 ¢
"H* POINT oL [ 88 X_|BUTTOCK T0 KREE LENGTH 8.28 | 0.30
N | X-AX1S | * Y-AXIS L |POPLITEAL HEIGHT (REFERENCE TO SEAT) 5.6 0.30
T N |KNEE PIVOT HEIGHT 5.80 0.30
Y-AXIS ) ‘ (w)[W_[BUTTOCK POPLITEAL LENGTH §.00 0.30
L O [CHEST DEPTH WITH JACKET 4.53 0.30
N —] = X-ALS P |FOOT LENGTH 3,84 0.20
R \ , () [0 [sTaTure 29.15 | 0.50 -
o’ R |BUTTOCK TO KNEE PIVOT LENGTH 1.23 0.20
-l S |HEAD BREADTH 5.1 20
1-AX1S T [HEAD DEPTH (REFERENCE)} 6.20 .30 i
¥ e U |HIP BREADTH 5,54 0.30 5
K V |SHOULDER BREADTH 8.20 0.30 ) i
I (W[ x_[Foor sreAdTH 14 0.20
Y [CHEST CIRCUMFERENCE WITH JACKET 18. 31 0.50
7 |WAIST CIRCUMFERENCE 1810 0.50
REFERENCE LOCATION FOR CHEST
SIOE VIEW FRONT VIE @] | Sircuursaence s oner ocass 10.30 | 0.20
) RELEASED
gg |REFERENCE LOCATION FOR WASIT 440 0.20
CIRCUMFERENCE . :
MAR 0 7 2[]0[] @ CC | SHOULDER HEIGHT 12.1 .30
@ 00 |CHIN HEIGHT 11.10 .30 R
SA -
RELEASE 2714700
'-':.[ bl l ':" pest w0, l ®50H10T 100 ] aarcara
PARTS (tSY
UMLESS OTNERWISE SPCCIFIED STARDARD SuiItDd LEVEL
xS o axc1ucics NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
i e e SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
LIXT % 003 APPROVAL S 0ATE
st comtiiae or; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
RATERIAL ORAWR JKUE "|3~99 SAFETY SYSTE“S A
WEAT YRERTT TR COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
370930 - By ~XB-C0 CRABI 12-MONTH-OLD INFANT
2-000 |1 | 921022-000 frrerew R00, (%G, O P [Fecn s, 0%G %0, Rey
NEXT ASSY oty useo ou M_\S .23‘0 C 921022-000 |
APPLICATION 00 ®OT SCALL ORA®ING SCaE [-g l ls“(“ 4 0f 6
: ; T ) ,




&
REVISIONS
{Coe LA ] i L
(3854] W [ADDED SCREWS 2-9-00 NMT
{11 |ADDED FIBERGLASS WASHER] _ 3.7-00 DMW
PARTS GROUPING FOR WEIGHT AND CG.
D
HEAD ASSEMBLY PART NG. ary
SEGMENT ASSEMBLY SPECIFIED WEIGHT
HEAD ASSEMBLY 921022-001 f WEIGHT (kg) |TOLERANCE (+/-)] WEIGHT (LBS) |TOLERANCE (+/-)
SCREW. SHCS £10-32 X 1-1/2 9001236 2 HEAD ASSEMBLY 2.64 .05 5.81 011
HEAD ACCELEROMETER ASSEMBLY # NECK ASSEMBLY 0.38 0.03 7.84 0.07
' TORSO ASSEMBLY 3.68 0.10 .10 0.22
ARM ASSEMBLY 0.60 0.03 .32 0.07
LEG ASSEMBLY 1.05 0.03 231 0 07
TOTAL WEIGHT 0.0 0.30 22.0 0.66
NECK ASSEMBLY PART NO, aQry
NECK ASSEMBLY 921022-041 i
SCREW, SHCS #10-32 X 1/2 90001417 8
CG. SPEC. | TOLE.
m SEGMENT DIR. (ias) (+/-inas3)
WEAD X 0. 44 0.10
{ TORSO ASSEMBLY PART NO. ary z 1.78 0.10 C
TORSO ASSEMBLY 921022-060 ]
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 1/2 910420-043 )
SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 5/8 910420-042 2
® SCREN, SHCS #10-32 X 1-1/4 3000288 1
@ FIBERGLASS WASHER ATD-3051-4 4
THORAX AND PELVIC d
ACCELEROMETER ASSEMBLY 9
COMPLETE ARM ASSEMBLY PART NO, QTY :
COMPLETE ARM ASS'Y, LEFT 921022-054L 1 ’
COMPLETE ARM ASS'Y, RIGHT 921022-0548 f
COMPLETE LEG ASSEMBLY PART NO, QrYy
COMPLETE LEG ASS'Y, LEFT 921022-055L ]
COMPLETE LEG ASS 'Y, RIGAT 321022-055R | RELEASED
RELEASE 2714700 NHTSA
:u] hodd l ':’1 AT xS, ] HICRT 10w I LIT
PARTS L1ST
whtL €SS QTMERDISE SPECIFLED STANDARD SULILD LEVEL
oeaiides e jnccs NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
ROLES £S5 INCLUDE ACCELEROMETERS AND MOUNTS e 'n:?ggfs e S S
¥ ALL ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE ACCEL 1xx £40 APPROVALS paTE
LL ASSERBL s —— fhaeins comrens w; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
¢ J. XUE 1214198 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
WEAY TEEAT. CHECKLD COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
LY |zzrw CRABI 12-MONTH-OLD [NFANT
g PROO. ING. i ']
i v o] weeo o M IS Jemoo [ T g21022-000 i
APPLICATIOR 60 BOT SCALE 0RAWING scaLg I lsuu:r 5 OF 6
4 3 ZP 2 |




4 3 + 2 |
REVES 1ONS
con 'm,] CCeretoon ] o ] o
LETTER ANGUL AR
DESTGHATION BOOY PART MOTION DEG. [)ESLIEGTNTAETRM)N BODY PART HO?:‘gnggG. 0
HEAD-NECK
A THORAX NI
(RELATIVE TO TORSO) Xy (RELATIVE TO PELVIS) T2
A EXTENS 10N 86 +15 L /
e TR RT T e |
C LATERAL FLEXION 46 10 T LATERAL FLEXION :t§
D ROTATION 184 +5 1} ROTATION :g ig
ey . XY
£ ANTERIOR-POSTERIOR 12 £5 o THGH
EXCURS 10N . AT HP -
(Fg ELEVATION 0 £5 X Vi FLEXION 10 +5
DEPRESS ON 0 %3 , V2 EXTENSION 124 £20 "
% V3 ABDUCT 1ON 36 %10 C
UPPER ARM AT T ﬂu
SHOULDER . LOWER LEG AT KNEE
HI ABDUCTION 82 +15
H2 FLEXION 360 I L FLEXION 104 +20
H3 EXTENS |ON 360 '
ﬁ <t
1
5
FOREARM AT
M FLEXION 97 +20 ,
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000 "
RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTSA
':'1 ate ’ ':’1 st wo. ] MR 0e ] EITITY
PARTS L(ST
UALESS OTMERWISE SPECIFICO STAMDARD BUILD LEVEL
Bt ious 4actncucs NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
(il SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
LIEX %, 0O APPROVALS QATE
T rrye mom e FIRST TECHNOLOGY
F J.KUE 12’22‘98 SAFETY SYSTE“S A
WEAT TREAT, CRECRED COMPLETE ASSEMBLY )
__ _ [@?/ 2-23006 CRAB! [2-MONTH-OLD INFANT
xext asst | orr s on MJ S 7.23.00 s-éc F3C4 w0, ows %0, 421022000 n;:v
APPLICATION 00 8OV SCALL OfAawinG SCALL l ]“(U 5 OF 6
) ; T > ,




ey

2 l f

©

yigions

1Coe § nev BLICRIPTION [T "
3002] A |ADDED NOTE 6-°THIS PART. .~ 10-19-65 |
3426] B [REOESIGN , 11730788 | NS

DIN. 1.45 WAS 1.38, REMOVED DIN'S 3.70 T
38541 € 142 180 UTEM 42 WAS 321020-003.NOTE 2 was 3| 2-3-00 | WMT

CORRECTED THE LOCATION OF THE LOWER

O | scceLErOMETER 8-15-01 | pmw

HEAD CG
CGx
Z OJENG
1
W
3 \\ 3
N
A€ N 4
L L {1\ \ i @
g 14
oA I CGz
[» : 1
4R Y ni
2 CIPITAL CONOYLE N—
K
5
AUG. 15 2001 |
HOTES: L
1. ASSEMBLY WEIGHT: 2.64£0.05 KG (SEE SHEET S OF $21022-000) NHTSA 8
© e | RELEASE 2/14/00 S
2, FOR WEIGHT & CG CHARTS, SEE DRAWING SHEET 5 OF 921022-000,
4 9001236 | SCREW, SHCS 10-32 X -172
I 921022-008 |HEAD ACCELEROMETER MOUNT (REF)
©l2] $10420-003 | WECK TRAKSOUCER STRUCTURAL REPLACEMENT
1 921022-057 {HEAD MOLOED
i B vt 29, [ magasay
. PARYE LIST
T - NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFC
i T SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
i s bl T~ FIRST TECHNOLOGY
Il
I"““ w T | suee y 21t SYSTENS
921022-000 | { | 821022-000 ‘ - HEAD ASSEMBLY
930910-000 | | $30310-000 |reres .g—rﬁﬂ Z ”'Oc,m e o —m
CTTTN C T MAS b -wofp] I 921022-001 I D
A icateon 00 WU KaLt SeamIng F‘AK [H} Teit | of 1
8 I 7 6 | 5 ¢ 4 | 3 I 2 | n




\

1

&
8 7 [ ‘ 5 * 4 3 2 {
YL sI10us
(coal -(v] HICRIPYION I satg ] I
/ G 3854] A |RELOCATED HOLE 10 CG POSITION L 3-6-00 |y
by
{ . 44) ~emtm] e
3.35
1.00
: APPLY TO ¢5° 0
= .
[ / A
1 i
| yd
i
1 1
i 1 H
482 X r >
. |
8 /%H! b NI 7 VA A4 1o
N .
t , [} /1
| \CD C
®¢. 13 THRU ON FLESH
i
3
NOTES: 5.10
— e —— s — — 1
1. MATERIAL: POLYURETHANE 35 £ 5. SHORE “A” HAROKESS 1
FOR FLESH FORNULATION, SEE OWG 921022023
£
! A RELEASED |-
]
RELEASE 2/14/00 NMHTSA
B
6.19 LTt T T 921027-007 JSKULL 1 SKOLL BASE ASSERBLY ]
=T =< ] e | I
PARTS LIST
R NATIONAL HGENAY TRAFFC
e SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
r L1108 APPROvaL S 41C UV fIRST rfcg#gbgmy
¢ 1YY AR
1 SEE %OTE 11 THARH . % 1-21-49 SAFETY ST
TUYeEIY, 4 M ”--é\{ HEAD MOLDED
921022-00i ! 1921022-000 e —for 2 L TITR TR rerary wv
aCet asge oty g oe “ m{\u& ,\3—9,0() ) 921022-057 A
0% KCAT100 3 WOF AL veaving v AL FOLL ] Iu(u
l 6 5 9 4\ 3 ] 2 ] !




i

REVISIONS
B |REDRAW 11-30-98 7w
FLESH FORMULATIONS
HEAD UPPER ARM FOREARM LOWER LEG | UPPER LEG TORSO - MESH
TOTAL WEIGHT | 1134.8 178.5 2803 4406 6004 14995 437
NOTES - RELEASED
. POL
et st 0+ 5 suse i1
3. ALL WEIGHTS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
NO. NO. - PARTS — DESCRIPTION
@ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
s gEme g [roe wown @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
R e o o FIRST TECHNOLOGY
Jkxxs 008 APPROVALS 0ATE SAFETY SYSTEMS
“TUCUSEE NOTE #1 |T™ 7 WANG | 11-30-98 FLESH FORMULATION
9210,.3,?:5(3,00 _ [2 MimeABI __ ‘ o EKGM%& 5—‘/”&/'53:0 SIBZE FSCM NO. WG KO- 45 10 03 REBV
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE SHEET

7y :




| T

' im)) T LA | T
-y ] i [

i il '{; [

1l i Py

[ I

'R i1 o

SEp 1 L

REVISIONS

tcos l v, l

SCECHIPT IO

3
®
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
RELEASE 02/14/00 NHTSA
4 4 9000591 SCREW, FHCS 1/4-20 X 1LG -
3 921022-037 |HEAD BALLAST <
2 | 921022-005 |SKULL
| | 921022-002 SKULL BASE, WELOMENT
-, 0, o — LI:TKIO"Q& naTCRIAL
STANDARD BUILD LEVEL
et s NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
o s g SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
XXX £ 008 APPROVALS DATE P ———— FTRST TECHROLOGY
MATER AL 0RAmu 1. WANG 11-24-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
921022-057 1 910420-000 |HEAT TREAT. CHECKED
LR, 420000 89 lz-1-00 SKULL & SKULL BASE ASSEMBLY
| 21022 AT FROD. X6 s12¢ [ Fscu no Rev
NEXT ASSY ory USED O% I\/( \)S 2—-/(/'09 C . 921022-001
APPLICATIOM 00 #OT SCALE ORAWING seae i ] ]succr

T




)
X gl

REVISIONS

L2 ] oa sarg

12371 A 5-13-94 CR/JS

t6
ADD \/ L0002 WAS .00!

~ I/ N
r/ X @205 THRY
AFTER WELOING
C

P=C
] &

]

B
g

i

]

0
N t]U[‘ooozl @
JZ(PLCSV @

RELEASED

MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA

N\
2
iy

= — e o ]

2] 4 921022-004 |BUSHING-SKULL BASE -
i | 921022-003 JPLATE-SKULL BASE
. ) PARTS LIST
UKLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICD STAHDARD BUILD LEVEL
ACRsions ARe Iwcus NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
T SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
LXXX £.005 APPROVALS DATE po e ——
rartris CRS 1018 oy KUE 6-30-98 4 g;}@g;yTg??#g&gGY A
NOTES - REAT TREAT. CHECKED
L. PART WEIGHT: (.9 LBS (REF) YINFEE BY la-s-o00 SKULL BASE WELDMENT
22-007 | 1112 4 18 W0 CRABI frrare ek S —
WEXT ASSY ory usED ow BLACK OXiDE M 1) & 2,/&/_07 . SCH %0, %G NQ 921022-002 R
APPLICATION DO HOY SCALE ORAWING SCALE FULL I l‘““'

T




LNy

REVISIONS
£Coe ] wv, ] WIKCRIPTiOon ] (3¢ ] ar
e (4..00)
4X @ 281 THRU
@.520 X 82° C'SINK 0
"'ﬂ\ °
65
2.00
1500 g5
93 { [.016
l// >
LT — y
A
¢ _._:___.._..__.._-_._ .00
(4.00) L odo
Iy \
. 560 +.02
]\_,9/—/\‘ g2.12 -.00
931 >]\ 1.016 C
/ — 1.315
’ 2.00
2X R.50 _/ ' |
I s 3 -
o~ —
L3
< 2
4X 110 191) THRU -
@.23 X 60° C'SINK S
FROM OTHER SIDE
' ! | ‘ RELEASED
] I | RS B \_1__/ ll
[ 1} ; [ .; .63
A MAR 0 7 2000
1 1 i t
45 X 125 z
é’ﬁa“éﬁ%?ﬁk& RELEASE 02/14/00 <
HEEEE ] icaietion | -
PARTS LiST
UNLESS OTKERWISE SPECIFIED STAKDARD BUILD LEVEL
Tencrsaces dag peos NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
STl gt maucs SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
NOTESZ LXXX £ 003 APPROVALS BATE pove——— FIRST TECRNOLOGT
. ?{ES}OVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES WATERIAL Ths 1018 YT | Kot 5 30-% SARR T, TECHOLS A
2. ALL AROUND
REAT TREAT, CHECKEDQ‘/W R -//-w PLATE , SKULL BASE
921022-002 | 1 |12 8 18 M0 CRABI frmee prTr T .00 — —
NEXT ASST ory usED o A/ik) ‘3 2’/ - C 921022-003
APPLICATION 00 NOT SCALE ORAWING SCALE FULL l lSNE[T

4 3 ZP 2 {




o/

REVISIONS
€Cos REV. DESCRIPTION 0ATE 8
//

#1101 (.191) DRILL "
@ .50

RELEASED

MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA

RELEASE 02/14/00

‘N‘;)E.“ Qry F:g“ PART NO. DESCRIPTIOH
PARTS LIST
@ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
NOT ES : UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STANDARD BUILD LEVEL
I REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ?éf?:f."g?{fﬁg ?"c"gs E - \\""/ SAFETY ADMIN'BTRAT|0N
ALL SHARP EDGES. T TR e e SFA[FRESTTY TSEYC SHTNEOMLSOGY
LXXXt . 008 APPROVALS BATE
MERRCC 1018 STL. ™™ JKUE | 7-1-98 B BUSHING
92[022_002 4 92'022‘000 HEAT TREAT. CHECKED ) _
N e ST [ ° sanzon [
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 4 - | SHEET

A \



REYISIONS
£C0e¢ v, HICREPTION FYYie [1]
A [REDESIGA (12498 |7v
3
A—=- 24 174-20 X .67 DP
-1 2XR.30 L OPPOSITE SIDE AS SHOWN D
M I
4=
SRIL12
sR2.01

\\?/ ¢
87 - P 2XR. 10
- 4X .39 THRY
A=
2.032
=
z
3
—1-
= |
1.40
O
TN RELEASED
! ’ l L 1
MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA .
NOTES : RELEASE 02/14/00 3
I. MATERIAL: SEE OWG £921022-006.
2. REMOVE SPRUE, FLASH AND SHARP EDGES.
! 2 921022-053 | JACK NUT, 1/4-20, MODIFIED
y - - PARTS LIST = —=
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STAKOARD BUILD LEVEL
2:5:323 ::g ucues NAT]ONAL HGHWAY TRAFHC
N T SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
LKXX £ 005 APPROVALS BATE popy—— FIRST TECHNOLOGY
VATERTAL SEE NOTE &1 ORANK y WANG (1-24-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
321022-007 |1 | 910420-000 [err TREAT cuecxeo
T SKULL
921022-007 | | |921022-000 fomee o0, m.}f 21100 NAREE owe w0 REV
HEXT ASSY oty ¥SED On M ,l 8 2. ‘oo c ’ " 921022-005 A
APPLICATION 00 %OT SCALE DRAWING scat |- ] ls““,

T




REVISIONS

€Cos REV. SESCRIPTION DATE 8y

37421 A JITEM NO. | wAS QTY. 2 P1-1-99 N.T.

RELEASED

MAR 07 2000
NHTSA

RCELEASE 02/14/00

(:) I 9000662 JACK NUT 1/4-20

ITEM FSCM
NG, orY NO. PART NO. JLSCRIPTION

PARTS LiIST

oTEs. @ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
I MAKE FROM ITEM #1 e SR oA futo evee \‘......f SAFETY ADM'N'STRATION
FRACT 10K DEK;:MAILS Azm’:t;s ORAWING COURTESY 27 : Fl RS T TECHNOLOGY
A SAFETY SYSTEMS
WIERASOSEE NOTE #1 [™™ Z.WANG | 11-30-98
921022-005 | 2] 921022-000 |« mer M oy |2-y-co TR s JA(IKDwyﬁiT, HODITIED v
NEXT ASSY ary usED Ow Fruisu FRoo. E/'{G/? 5 S 2_/.22 B8 » A 92 I 022 -053 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING . SCALE 4 SHEET

A \



) A\
oy

A |RELEASE TO PRODUCTION 12-1-98 | IW
FIBER GLASS SKULL FORMULATION
. 300 GRAMS POLYESTER
2. 30 GRAMS GLASS BUBBLES
3. 4 GRAMS MEK PEROXIDE <
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
@ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
@  SAFETY ADMINSTRATION
o:: :f s FIRST TECHNOLOGY
i P s SAFETY SYSTEMS
HATERIAL T WANG 11-20-98
921022-005 | 1| 921022-000 | ™" " oy a-/-00 S,ZESEC%OL MATEW?LAL FORMULAHOI\LV
KEXT ASSY oty useo ow | FIMISH Pro0- ?\"j’\'vs N Y. 1y.00 B8 ‘ 92 [022-006 A

7Y :



REVISIONS
€coe REV. OESCRIPTION OATE ar
3
a |30 WAS 491 T3 WAS 200 | o s ae | T iugs

.64 WAS 75

(/2::> O 8 |ADD NOTE #3 12-1-98 7w

l‘\ .
Yk

) | | J\
R.125 TYP

MU o T
(|
-~ i -3 - i -y 12 ::‘lﬂJi:ﬂE:
; ; ‘ ; | RELEASED
| | )
| MAR 0 7 2000
B NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
RE 9000149  |T-NUT, 1/4-20
KO, NO. . —— DESCRIPTION
NOTES : NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
. ALL DI M. ARE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STANDARD 8UILD LEVEL
| ALL DM, AIE FOR REF. OMLY P @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
3. DIMENSION AND WEIGHT CAN BE ADJUSTED TO TR s s Brsite countest o, FIRST TECHNOLOGY
ACHIEVE THE HEAD CG AND WEIGHT SPEC. PR wormovacs oare SAFETY SYSTEMS
e LEAD " JUKUE | 8-27-98 HEAD BALLAST
921022-007 [ I[r2¢18 W)CRABlrmuu“‘ ::“lggJy 2-1-00 |l T —
HEXT ASSY oty USED ON . M AS 9. 1o o B 92 l 022‘037 B
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FyLL SHEET

‘h‘ \



a
4 3 ‘ 2 |
REVISIONS
£Coe o WICH1eY 106 se1C (3]
f |REMOVE TOOL £7551-3 1-13-95 T
3854 - AT
5 o 2 CHANGED BALLOON I1TEM §] 2-6-00
r/,
O O D
2 2
@ ——med fea— G OF ACCEL.
@ .59 THRY
LI @1.25x .62
2X R.03
gz s 2 2 @ x @.250 '+ 393 T
-~ = < = < 00 NOT REMOVE SHARP EDGE
, l l FROM OPPOSITE $IDE
1.315 - . C
1 M)
(016 —— ¥
..-!"‘—L"
_IIJ'—"”"'-"
bl 2
=
- (.150)
000 — —] I )
(2.750) i ; .000
(.150)
= (2821 30 ] rvad B <
/ 'I.-E~ '
+.000
$2.26 oo F~ 1]
1.016 — {h i
A 3
315 = AX 210-80 UNF X .12 ¥
(MIN FULL THD)
fa————— (2.875) ) 4X @204 THRU 2X DRILL #7(.2010) THRU
LI1@. 31X 157 V120" £5° X @230
- oo (& ].006]4] TAP WITH HELICOIL STI
S <3S 3FBAH3-28 X .22 ¥ (MIN FULL THO)
RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTSA =
211 9000780 |NUT, PEM SELF-CLINCHING £55-03203
(]2 9000527 | INSERT, HELICOIL #1131-3CN 0190
‘ot e | e reat wo, HSCRioTi0n marain
PARTS LIST
YHLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFILD STANDARD 8UtLD LL{VEL
i S NASAFHY M%mm -
NOTES N r'nx:‘v‘aou %E’:‘f‘ um:{s
- UNLESS SPECIF IED: REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES aEsn, Y serrcuaLs oart ST TECTROLGRT
. WEIGHT: (.34 LBS) o v o |
3. MAT L: 7075-T6 OR 6061-T6 AL. w MR SEE NOTE 3 Ay KUE 1-2-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
4
S. SURFACE FINISH SHALL ROT EXCEED AT TR, CRECRTD NECK/LUMBAR TRANSDUCER-
921022-000 | 3| 921022-000 AT FRO0. LKG, 230 kT2t Jrscn .o‘STRUCTH,B,:oL REPLACEMENT REY
PR T Y MAS 22300 ' 910420-003 G
APPLICAT 1O% 00 #0T SCALL ORAWING scaLe FULLI I"(U
4 % 2 !




CLVISIONS
<Coe ©y, SR etion sarg ar
ADD "INT TO t ... Y
0 102 IN (35, - 11-21-95 | JT/EJS
3428 E |REDESIGN THE wOLDED NECK 11-24-98 14

TOP (NECK]
BOTTOM (LUMBAR)

FRONT (NECK]
BACK (LUMBARI

(2.12)

3
RELEASED 8
612 9001336 NUT, HEX JAN 5/16-24
5 1 9001358 WASHER, NYLON .847 £.007 0D X .3{9 £.007 10 X .090 4.010 THK H
4 | 910420-049 |WASHER-COMPRESSION -
R | ATD-6206 |CABLE-NECK/LUMBAR 2
2 | 910420-048 |MOUNTING PLATE-INSERT
| { 921022-051 |[NECK/LUMBAR MOLDED ASSEMBLY
'-'o“ o '2 roar g, wscairtior wareis
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICD STAKDARD BUILO LEVEL
e apioes . twcves NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
o1, H e SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
L. TORQUE KUT TO 2.0£0.2 BIC;‘T.HLBNE&CKLO&CKLUHBAR HXx w008 AreRovALS oare e TTRST TECHNOLOGY
0 RATERTAL ORAWH
2. THIS PART IS USED 930910-000 | 2 ] 930910-000 J.KUE | 8-24-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
921022-000 | 2| 921022-000 [uert FRear. cueceo ’
HIZEIIN BN SN oY 12700 NECK/LUMBAR SPINE ASSY
20-000 Frvm PROD. E£XG S1 e
. L FICH HO, 0%G mO . REV
NEXT ASSY oty usSED O M RS 2-/4-20 C 921022-041 £
APPLICATION B0 HOT SCALE ORAWING SCALE FULL l lS“EEY
) T ) ,
\




—
1 + 4 3 2 ]
L* REVISIOUS
L (coo’ -u] EICRIPTION ] Darg 1 s
Ty +.005
Z S 00s theu
0 A 0
TOP OF NECK
BOTTOM OF LUMBAR
po——me 110
1.500 £.03 o
¢ .150 .02 3 P12 THRG . 350 c
l (2% .020) — (6x 0251
.58 -
1,365
(4Y .065)
2.4 2,182 f _i (g {ﬁ-‘
.12 | ; Ty 3x 26"
- . i o ¢
3 7\!./ v s
30" N
el =.=‘Ei'3=’.\ I R2
AT — W~
R4
.500
3X KNIFE SLIT
(TO &5.12 HOLES ONLY) 850 _—
) i
5
8
SECTION A-A
RELEASE 02/14/00
3T 910420-028 [NECK MOUNT ASS T-BOTTOM
2 ]2 ATD-6219 |INTERVERTEBRAL DISC
KoTES. ALIGH TOP { BOTTOM HOLES B 310420-029 [KECK MOUNT PLATE ASS 'T-TOP
AT m’?gc immusm 02000 R Il B T “m“:«“’—
AL3813K11
TR R un2 BOTTW OF NECK w0, (58 OTWCHWIEC $PCCIT 1O TYGEIE TeTs e NATmAL MAY TRAFFK:
A 12 = 10-80 DUROETER TOP OF LUMBAR ainory g s
i TS SiEs e SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
} e i D [ FIRST TECHNOLOGY
7 e ey rey SAFETY SYSTENS
921022-041 | 1] 930910-000 | SEE KOTC | J.KUE 11-23-98
321022-041 | 1] sigaza-000 |n O "0 F |ail-co NECK/LUMBAR MOLDED
321022-041t | ] 921022-000 |frrowe T 57 1¢ [7 10w 50, oG #0, 1
it ase Jorr] s o AN j2-w=f 921022-051
APPLICATI0R 00 BT LML Sda0ing fcae FULL ] ]“(('
7 5 ? 4\ 3 2 |




\KJ

REVISIONS
ecor | rev. DESCR 1P T 10K oaTE o
A |SEE ECO 8-2-93 CR/JS
B |ADD A TO NOTE 5-25-94 CR/JS
C |ADD 910420-028-4A [1-22-94 |PK/JS

SURFACE B

INSTALL KEENSERTS .005-.015
“///////f_—BELOW SURFACE

RELEASED

/x- MAR 0 7 2000
SURFACE A NHTSA

RELEASE 02/14/00

21 4 9000237 KEENSERT, #10-32
by 910420-028-A {NECK MOUNT PLATE-BOTTOM

(TEM FSCM
XO. orY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PARTS LIST

NOTES - @, NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
| REMOVE ALL BURRS & SHARP EDGES. T \.___.,/ SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
RUCTION SEChs s BRAN 4G CouRTEs of FIRST TECHNOLOGY
e, SAFETY SYSTEMS
Y IR AR B kiwein | 11-22-9¢ | NECK MOUNT ASSEMBLY-BOTTOM
- 06 420 - OOO HEAT TREAT, CHECKED _ _
i || wew | SEEROTE S ™ ,ﬁffs wvaeeen o il "' 910420-028 | ¢
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FULL SHEET

4 \



REVISIONS

€cos REV. DESCRIPTION 0ATE ar

AX DRILL @ .332 ("Q") THRU
A | TAP 3/8-16 FOR KEENSERT 6-5-95 JT
WAS 4X 3/8-16 UNC THRU

@ 500 f:8g8 THRU B ] ADDED @ 1.750 BC 6-26-95 PK
1000
B2.750 T gqs R.12 [7].001$ |
D1.25 'mﬂ\\\E;7
f % @1.00 X 250 DP
Nz B
fiﬁ_\\\\\\\\
7
457 x .06 é "0
4X DRILL @332 ("0") THRU é «
TAP 3/8-16 FOR KEENSERT
EQUALLY SPACED ON A @ 1.750 BC
) i R RELEASED
— = 400
MAR 0 7 2000
SECTION _A-A NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
NO. 0 - — OESCRIPTION
@, NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
L Rk N7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
NOTES s s s BRuxite Courresy of FIRST TECHNOLOGY
| REMOVE ALL BURRS & SHARP EDGES. P‘KIML:N SAFETY SYSTEMS
_J075-T6 ALUMINUM | T [1-22-94 NECK MOUNT PLATE-BOTTOM
$10420-028 | ([ 910dz0-000 [ RS I PV e s T Ry
HEXT ASSY oty USED OK ® Moo.rs\./(kBS D ttyon 8 9'0420'028‘/\ B
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FLL SHEET

4 \



REVISIONS
A | Taos WAS £ 000 9-26-91 pr
A l
@ .50 THRU
¥
v/—FULL RADIUS
p
| 5 <
g
B2.14 - 000 \FULL RADIUS
RELEASED
SECTION A-A MAR 07 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 2/14/00
NO. NO, - PARTS — DESCRIPTION
® NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
T T i @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
NOTES r!n/:«s:ions n:«}:‘iuﬂ.s AKGLES ORAWING COURTESY OF ; F’RST TECHNOLOGY
- ifi‘oﬁﬁAéénggﬁis AN BREAK A SAFETY SYSTEMS
3w s §goT SANDBLAST O AT N LR T e e NI NTERVERTEBRAL DISC
| IDES ATD-622 2 - HEAT TREAT. cuecxes -
5 MAT'L Togs s DES - Assy! £ IZYUS(E)DOO?O AT o m@fl& ,j_::f:ﬁ s:ée FSCM NO. WG NO. ATD-67 19 Ri\v
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FULL SHEET

4 \



REVISIONS
€C0a REV. DESCRIPTY oN DATE 8y
SEE ECO 8-2-93 CR/JS
ADD: 910420-029-4A [1-22-94 PK/JS

SURFACE B “—7

B = R o

\INSTALL KEENSERTS .005-.015

B BELOW SURFACE

SURFACE A/u " RELEASED
MAR 07 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
2| 4 9000237 KEENSERT, #10-3?2
[ I 910420-029-A |NECK MOUNT PLATE-TOP
KO, KO, . PARTS L‘ST DESCRIPTION

FIC

NOTES : @ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAF
I REMOVE ALL BURRS & SHARP EDGES. UNLESS OTHERNISE SPECIFIED STANDARD BUILD LEVEL N’/ SAFETY ADMINISTRAT'ON

merion Mo PhAe 46 covnTest or; FIRST TECHNOLOGY

A SAFETY SYSTEMS
e B KIMLING | 11-22-94 | NECK MOUNT PLATE ASSEMBLY-TOP
910420-006 | 1| 910420-000 | ™ B -
e Jom s [ SEENOTE 3 ™ T4 \o ?.(/4?000 o s M 910420-029 ey
APPLICATION 0O NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FULL SHEET

A \



- \ 4
REVISIONS
7 ORILL @ .3
) Al Tap 3/?—!632FO(RO¥(ETE}LRS%RT 62795 T
B | ADD 29 TOL. 6-14-95 JT
C | ADDED @ 1.750 BC 6-26-95 PK
A t
i 2 12 71001 |
: +000 '
@d2.150 ° 005 _\\7
.
7
@625 003 x .38 0p
]
@ .81
,..J> $0 (@316 *-20% THRy 10 X 457 CHAM ".06
1 4X DRILL @ .332 ("Q") THRU
TAP 3/8-16 FOR KEENSERT
EQUALLY SPACED ON @ 1.750 BC
: © —| = 250 *000
) | 00 005 RELEASED
N MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
NO. NO. - PARTS — DESCRIPTION
@. NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
NOTES SRR R @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
. REMOVE ALL BURRS & SHARP EDGES. B ATy Srerens
I{/q‘\ APPROVALS DATE
3 “075-Te ALUMINUM |"B% KIMLIN | 11-22-94 NECK MOUNT PLATE-TOP
910420-029 | 1] 910420-000 [=7 ™ e 2-(1-00 oo — P
NEXT ASSY ary USED oW FiNisH PRoD. E";;\AS ‘)_-'%-OD 8 - . 9'0420'029’A C
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FULL SHEET

4 \




REVISIONS

€cos Rev. DESCRIPTION DATE gr
| | A |RELEASE TO PRODUCTION | 9-19-98 TKN
@ R.250 £ 003 g

o ”

SECTION A-A

@ .316 THRU
B o620 000 a8 x 065 1008
) | 0R 063 000 R. g
. T i
. _ A
5
I
IF \\\\ RELEASED
A A e MAR 07 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
= = ‘ PARTS L1IST —
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
NOTES : T LU ik @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
l. REMOVE ALL BURRS. FACTIONS OECluS  ANGLES RAAMING COURTESY OF; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
210-4110 1] 210-0000 Fig SAFETY SYSTEMS
210-2001 [ 1] 210-0000 [™™™ WHITE DELRIN | KIMLIN| [1-22-94 MOUNTING PLATE, INSERT
910420-006 | 1] 910420-000 ‘ EEEQ)J 2-//-00 s —— e
TS [9.Y00 |8 910420-048 | A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 2: ] SHEET
A \ |




REVISIONS
15 WAS .25 6-2-95 JT
921022-041 WAS 910420-006 6-14-95 JT
D 313 THRU
@ .81
r 15 @ l
. <
1 28
T ‘ f
RELEASED
B 000
~———1¢ 500 1000 MAR 0 7 2000
RELEASE 02/14/00 nHTsa
ln:)c." ory rig..‘ PART KO, DESCRIPTION
PARTS L1IST
NOTES - @ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
I MATL: NATURAL RUBBER DINNS U ARC (KCHES e e e N/ SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
DUROMETER 45-55 SHORE "A° meros o s [ e FIRST TECHNOLOGY
axt J00s APPROVALS DATE SAFETY SYSTEMS
910420-000 | 1/910420-000-A "™ Stt NOTE 1 I'E" KIMLIN | 11-22-94 WASHER-COMPRESSION
92‘?5?;2“ OIY 921022-000 — ‘ ::::KE:KGB"Q/ 2Z=/[~00 _[5i7e Irsem no. DWG NO. REV
NS |o.1doa | 8 910420-049 |8
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 2 SHEET

A \



a

REVISIONS

ECO® REV. DESCRIPTIOR DATE 8y

G |ADD: .06 X .09 DP SLOT I'1-29-94 PK/JS

A
!

3.3 mj T —-—-1  @.50

03

T | G T
1

@ . 188, 7 X 19 STAND CORE, T
TYPE 304/302 ST. STL. STEEL WIRE
ROPE (BREAKING STRENGTH: 3,700 LBS)

0 INTERNAL RADIUS ON CABLE
03 X 45 CHAM FITTING TO PREVENT FATIGUE

RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000

RELEASE 02/ 14700 NATSA

‘,,YOE.“ orY ’ﬁf)f‘ PART HO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS LIST
NOTES:
1o THREADED SLEEVE AND SeH BALL END NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
D SECURELY SO THAT NO
SLIPPAGE OF BALL OR THREADED SLEEVE e SRt S Enge! 7160 \..,_,/ ,SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
QEBEQngA?EgURs UNDER 50% OF THE FaMcTions OECIHALS  AveLes DRAVING counresy o FIRST TECHNOLOGY
TENSTLE STRENGTH L S TEMS
2. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL 921022-041 | 16,12, & 18 MO IKF i aos — e SAFETY SYSTE
3SHQ§$'EDGES ATD-6254 | 1] 3 YR CHILD [™™" SEE NOTE 3 [™ J KUE | 8-24-98 CABLF - NECK
B L (S:(‘?ﬁROSION RES!ST!NG ATD'G'Q‘ l AIRBAG CH'LD HEAT TREAT, CHECKED S.ﬁ a‘//’w Y
INLESS STEEL — N— SIZE |FSCM NO. DWG NO. €
MEXT ASSY orr USED ON : MJ& 2_,/(./_00 B ‘ ATD'6206 G
APPLICATION 0O NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE UL SHEET

7'y \



i
N ‘)
)

REVISIONS
£Cos € DESCRIPTION 0ATE ar
B [ADD USED ON TO 930910 9-15-93 CR/JS

L)
N
&

.03 X 45° CHAMFER —\

——— 05 e-— ‘_
RELEASED
RELEASE 2/14/00 MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
l l 9001024 SCREW, SHSS 5716 X 1/2
. "O. . — DESCREPTION
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
T b &  SIFETY ADMNSTRATION
FRACT 10K o:gém\g's A:“?';;s PRAWING COURTESY OF : FIRST TECHNOLOGY
XXXt L0053 APPROVALS OATE SAFETY SYSTEMS
- E':“m:r ::::wJ'KUE 7-1-98 SHOULDER BOLT, MODIFIED
21022-000 [2] 921022-000 o —BY 20100 Frrrers —— v
HEXT ASSY ot usE0 o °'§(‘j{ \S 2_,4/_00 8 9]0420-043 B
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 21 SHEET

A )



REVISIONS
€cos € DESCRIPTION DATE Br
. B |ADD USED ON TO 930910 9-15-93 CR7JS

5

IU ST @N

03 X 45 CHAMFER \

L2 [e——
‘_
RELEASED
RELEASE 2714700 MAR 0 7 2000 i
NHTSA
P 9001021 SCREW, SHSS 5/16 X 5/8
e oTY f:g“ PART XO. OESCRIPTION
| PARTS LIST E
@ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
et @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
LS Vicputs prarie comnes: or FIRST TECHNOLOGY
Sz “o0s APPROVALS DATE SAFETY SYS TEMS
ATF T e R "™ JKUE | 1-1-98 HIP BOLT, MODIFIED
- 2-000 WEAT TREAT. CHECKED Q}f i
HEXT ASSY ory USED On FUuisH PROD. U«;M (5’5 ;._I//L/O_OQO SIBZE FSCM NO. OWG NO. 9 ! 0420 ) 042 Rév
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE ORAWING SCALE 5. | SHEET

A :



.

. \ 4
REVISIONS
.0000
D100 o5
-
@ 32870158 0604002 ——m |—o
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
I1TEN FSCH
NOTES: . | PARTS LIST —
[. MATERIAL:
ALTERNATE WATERIAL S F 1BERGLASS RE INFORCED €POXT @g NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
N@7  SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
FRACT 0K 0535“5.5 A:«‘;:;s BRANING COURTESY OF: FIRST TECHNOLOGY
.xxxt 005 APPROVALS OATE SAFETY SYSTEMS
MIERACSEE NOTE #1 [™N.THEISEN| 2-17-00 FRICTION WASHER
HEAT TREAT, CHECKED
HEXT ASSY QTy UsSED FINISH PROD. Elé.gﬂ 2—2/~00 SIZE [FsCM NO. DWG NO REV
> MAdS  |z.zs.00 | B ATD-3051-4
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE D - | SHEET I OF |

&



N .x:;i}

ey

: l

38541 B | {qunsouctr STRUCTURAL REPLACEMENT

WyeLiout
(€0 | oy HICRIPTION sarg ey
A JRELLASE 1O PRODUCTION 11-30-98 K
170K ¢3 DESCRIP. WAS SPINE 2-6-00 WM T

RELEASED

MAR 0 7 2000

NHTSA i

RELEASE 2714700 s
1811 321022-021 TORSO, CHEST JACKET ASS°Y

12 001014 _|SS MYLON TtP SOC. SET SCREW, €10-32 X 1/4
162 $00420-056 [HIP 1SOLATION DANPER
1512 $403-314  ISHOULDER ASS 'Y

42 321022-022 SHOULDER- TRANSDUCER 5TRUCTURAL REPLACEMENT
1312 9000656 [MUT, WEX JAN S/16-18

1218 9000566 ISCREW, FHCS #10-24 X 5/8 -
s 4000290 [SCREW, BHCS §10-24 X /8

0] 921022-050 |PUBIC. TRANSOUCER STRUCTURAL REPLACEMENT __i
171 921022-031 [SPINE BOX WELOMENT 2
8|1 921022-040 [FOAR & SUPPORT PLATE ASS'Y (CHEST OEFLECTION) _
112 3000379  ISCREW, SHCS t6-32 X 3/8
§ 1t 921022-042 |ABDOMIMAL IHSERT
$11 921022-041 |MECK/LUMBAR SPINE ASS Y
418 4000141 ISCREW, SHCS €10-32 X 172

312 910420-003 [NECK/LUMBAR, TRANSOUCER STRUCTURAL REPLACEMENT

218 $000137 ISCREW, SHCS §10-32 1 5/8
Lt 921022-035 [PELYIC STRUCTURE WELOWENT

EOEET pr —

paarg (o1

T i i ‘ NATIONAL HGHAY TRAFFC

e g g SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

. Lremus M Py FIRST TECHHOLOGY

FOTOO T 11170748 SAFETY SYSTEMS

AT THAT, 343 ;»/Iom TORSO ASS ‘Y
1022-000 1 1] $21022-000 |y g " " b
T O e AP e - 921022-060 8
0P iCation o0 =Y AL bhearey BCat FULL ] l"“‘
3 2 !




4 3 + 2 |

REY1S1OUS
£Coe LN 37 TR »arg il
A JADD 35°, NO WELD AREA | 10/4/93 | CR/JS
NO WELD ON INSIDE, 2 PLCS. 14431 8 [ADD CABLE ROUTING SLOT | 12/5/94 JS
4 — 2676 1 C JCHG GOLD ANODIZE 10 1273191 T
E CLEAR ANODIZE
D - [:€ 27138 D | REPLACE CORRECT 2/19/798 JK
33 1<kt PELVIC PLATE-SIOE
' B 3854] € |ADDED TOL. 77800 | ] 0
| Ua
LR [PUSp
] i
1]
. 2
FrIT=¢
]
|
1

.51 TYP [t
\J// Z7].001] ' ¢
] ‘A. ’
i

| HH HHH

2.500 O ] //:; SHowN <

R

O
As suoiE:> L/// = L’/, \\\\
O ! 1
O -
’ s S ol 5 B
\ B N
g
35°
WELD IN THIS AREA ONLY i
'/ o RELEASED
‘ ® MAR 0 7 2000
.05]a]
8- RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTSA .
R 921022-034- 2| PELVIC PLATE-SIDE, RIGHT h
31 921022-033 | HIP PivOT 3
2] 921022-034-1| PELVIC PLATE-SIDE. LEFT
B 921022-032 JPELVIC PLATE-TOP
ol e ] o> ~at 20, sacaiotion wargea
PARTS LI%T
YHLESS OYRERWISE SPECIFILO STANOARD 8UtLD LEYEL
s D ions e 1ecucs NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
N FRACTIONS 0€CInALS ARGLES
I. REMOVE ALL BURRS AMD BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES t1r6e xé %é;’ ¢ e — — SAFETY AMMSTRATm
. L A
Sy ot or; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
HatERiA S KUE 1213797 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
930910-000 | 1 118 HIH. IRF. J<EAT YEGRT. <M“2%9 20 PELVIC STRUCTURE WELDMENT
321022-000 | 1 |12 NTH. INF. froren T [-co TTAD
uCxT assT ory u3E0 OF CLEAR ANODIZE M \\5 2,/‘/-‘“’ 'Ct scu o f%s w0 921022-035 lE"
APPLICAT 100 80 BOT SCALL ORAwWIERG scaLe FULL l ls“tt'

4 3 z?& 2 !




AW

REVISIONS
- S 1441 A |ADD R.25 & 69 12-6-94 | PK/JS
S O 23S s 2 3
|
. 375 |
1016 6 | ~- %
690 / ]
.000 ————— 2.5
@ 690 -
[.016 —&ﬁ -~ -‘_
|.375 ‘ '
. - — | 0§
B3.25 f RELEASED
-A- MAR 0 7 2000
RELEASE 02/14/00
KO. KO, M — — DESCRIPTION
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
gg:g:;.gggﬂ:ggs;z:éé"‘“ @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
?‘QEE&OVE L °j§ ::j ks BRAYI4G COURTEST oF; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
ALL SHARP £pcpy” D BREAK “ SAFETY SYSTEMS
2. MATL: ) MEMCUSEE NOTE 2 ™™ JUKUE 7-1-98 B}
1075-T6 OR 5061-T6 AL. 920022-035 |1 |12 8 16 HO TRFANT]™ e LA |2 00 PELVIC PLATE - TOP
MEXT ASSY arr USED On FINISR PROD. ]E\”/G( s S s ) SIBZE FSCM NO. DWG NO. 92 l 022 i O 32 R'&V
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FyL L SHEET

4 \



Vgl N

REVISIONS
21361 A IMAKE LEFT SIDE TS OWN DWG 2/19/98 JK
949 WAS 950, 1.140 WAS 1.136
3350 B |1.670 WAS 1.650,1.862 WAS 1.853 | 11-17-98 JK
F.286 WAS 1.272,1.781 WAS 1.174
= S 2 2 3 -
! [ i | | —] |
] .00 — A—
$ 419 j
.949 |
-5 . 140 @ : 3 00
A [.670 ]
N\ ' 1
5X $#70.201) DRILL —“/ _6}—/-\ 1862 H
\+ 2.250
/> R.T5 RELEASED
35°
. & 501 THRU MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
‘ur;.“ orr F:g’.‘ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS LIST
NOTES:
| REMOVE BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES NATlONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
2. T075-T6, OR 6061-T6 AL . UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STANOARD 8UILD LEVEL \MO/ SAFETY ADMIN'STRATION
{f;cff:‘;‘f:‘ A:;g;:"_*,ts s DRAW NG COURTESY OF; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
_kxe J00s APPROVALS baTe SAFETY SYSTEMS
“TERCUSEE NOTE B2 | JKUE | 2/19/98 PLATE, PELVIC SIDE, LEFT
921022-035 |1 {12 . HEAT TREAT. cuecxee
T T R e M&é ey ™" 9p1022-034-1 |8
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FJLL SHEET

A




i REVISIONS '
~ = AJADD L @ .26 x 06 ¥ 10-5-93 | CR/JS
| B s BRI Treon| w
T aoT r~~~—-—\—/-/~~f“
N l___.._<( i})__\ N N (( ) ,:r__ﬁ
JH - L]
@ 250 ——w— - — ] [<— 250
+.000
T T 240 . 500 -.003 @ .15
I
N 17 i S i 1 Q)
) 1 I J b ] ] i& <
o oi2 P00 @250 308 .63 b
- B L] @0.30 X 0.06V
< 495 —— ] ON BOTH END SURFACES RELEASED
- 61 - 010 MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
o Y '33’,‘ PART KO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS LIST
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
e L A @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
NOTES - S W Deaa1a Counres of, FIRST TECHNOLOGY
Y 1 RENOVE ALL BuRRs aND BREAX S—— o SAFETY SYSTEMS
| ALL SHARP £DGES SEE NOTE 2 " JUKUE | 7-8-98 HIP-PIVOT
2. MAT'L: 7075-T6 OR 6061-T6 AL. 901022-035 11128 18 MO INF[™ ™" “p '
NEXT ASSY ory USED oM FINISH FRO0 . suc.fg j‘f/;?ogo S'BZE FSCM NO. DWG NO. 92 I 022 _033 Rév
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING M SCALE 2: | SHEET

"l. \



) REVISIONS
2737 | A [MAKE RIGHT SIDE TS OWN DWG.| 2/19/98 JK
— 3 1§ |
—— 750 |=—— —] [ 2
3.00
] 4
§ ' RELEASED

MAR 0 7 2000

o NHTSA

35 @ .501 THRU
- RELEASE 02/14/00
fl\lOTRESO E XO. QTY XO. PART KO, PARTS L'ST DESCRIPTION
. VE 8
20 T075-Ts. OR 608, -ta L (T o EOOES @ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
R @7  SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
FRACT 10KS °€,§i“.A:LS A:??? RAWING COURTESY OF ; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
PN SAFETY SYSTEMS
921022-035 |1 |12 8 18 MO. INFANT[™™™ SEE NOTE #2 |™™ J.KUE | 2/19/98 PLATE  PELVIC SIDE, RIGHT
REAT TREAT, CHECKED 3 ﬁ,_ _
NEXT ASSY ary 4SED ON FIRISH PROO. ;n/at b < 2‘1/1/‘6;30 SIBZE FSCM NO. OWG NO. 92 ! 022 _034 _2 RZ’
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FULL SHEET

A



\%wgé

REVISIONS
£Coe v, SCICHIPTION sarC ov
. 3431 1B |REDRAW FROM PRO-€ [2-21-98 | IW
1S
‘ 4.6 {
N . P | 2
; " 7
\ ! /
| t ,’
l CTT T ‘
: | | I ! |
| Pt [
: [ - { { :
I
! ! l I E
| | . ! |
3.8 | Lo ! |
e ‘
| 3.1
——— [ ! e e !
1 L | !
r | ! :
L : : i RG.S
i | 1.3
R ) =— % |
! [ ! | //
| ] [ ! I |
T C
i ] ! p
b= 2X R5.03 2X Ri.85 - 2.4 ,
1 [ SELTON A4
* ‘ t
,/’”'"Tm"\\\ 0 <
Ve ] ~
~ ~
7/ AN
// AN ‘ g
// /// t \\\ \\\ 2.4 2.6 3
i 7 \ \
! / ' \ \
h / | 4[ 0.5 \\ \
i
4.2 1 ' }
‘ |
|
{
| )
1 |
| RELEASED
~ . L~ @
20 R1.52 -
1 | MAR 0 7 2000
X R.25 -
2 l RELEASE 02/14/00 NHTSA
1.5 , 1.5
:(n] ml i sant w0, ] KKarTIon I HaTCRIAL
PARTS LiIST
NOTES UKLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STAKDARD BUILD LEVEL
I. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. TocErances Anc i NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
2. MATERIAL: POLYURETHANE FOAM, DENSITY 8 3+.5 LBS/FT3 OPEN CELL FRACTIONS  OCCUMLS  AMGLES SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
3. PART WEIGHT: 0.18 LB (REF). XX £ 408 arerovALS oare - - TECROLOET
PRADEDE CONATLEY OF ; IR T
KTER seE woTE 82 one .21 SAFETY SYSTENS A
1. WANG 21-21-98
g|0420.000 [ 9‘0420,000 REAT IREAT. CHECKED
oy | zop-00 ABDOMINAL INSERT
921022-060 | ! 321022-000 o FROD. EXG. StIE | FSCH KO, 0wG kO REY
wer st Torr | vace o NS 2-r¥-oor 921022-042 B
APPLICAT 10K 00 #OT SCALE ORAWING SCALE gL ] ]s«csr
4 ) T ) l
N




Nod

REVISIONS
DD ' )
3433| A SSEDNgSIIQSaTg/9309‘O 000 10-12-93 | CR/JS
SEE NOTE ¥l
/. / \
Vs !
X X
©- ,/@ RELEASED
X X MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
2 11 921022-038 |CHEST FOAM
B 921022-039 |PLATE, SUPPORT
O, KO. . — — DESCRIPTION
@ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
m [ o @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
. BOND ITEM #1 TO ITEM #2 AS SHOWN (6X) (R D — — e gkg%%@ EﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁkgGY
930910-000 | 1| 930910-000 |“™~ UJUKUE | 12-21-98 ‘
et P 1 S‘ZCEHFESMT FOAM & SUPPORT PLATE ASS :Ev
= Has owoo 8| MO 921022-040 | 4
APPLICATION 00 NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE [y L SHEET

4 \




—~— | 50 ———y

- 2 00 ———e]

.50

R.25

— 1 .000 |
l A ? A
870
ISO +
3.250 .
3.620

REVISIONS

\—2X¢.156 THRU

A [ADD 18 MO INF 10-12-93 | CR/JS
]
RELEASED
s MAR 0 7 2000
' NHTSA

RELEASE 02/14/00

tTEM FSCHM
[ NO.

PART NO,

DESCRIPTION

PARTS L1IST

URLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES
TOLERANCES ARE :

STAMDARD BUILD LEVEL

e

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC

SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

DRAWING COURTESY OF :

FIRST TECHNOLOGY

FRACTIONS DECIMALS AMGLES
TOLE%VE ALL 8 R SAFETY SYSTEMS
. URRS AND BREAK ATERTAC YT
ALL SHARP EDGES TR E 1018 CRS J . KUE 7-6-98 PLATE-SUPPORT
- l MO lNF HEAT TREAT. C“ECKEDQ‘W ﬂ' ,/-oo
" s - SIZE |FSCM NO. OWG NO. RE
WEXT ASSY oty USED oK BLACK OXIDE ﬁ/\(xg 2.14/ DO B8 ¥ 921022-039 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FyLL SHEET

‘F‘ \




RRPRd

4 “ + 2 |
REVISIONS
tcos v, HACRIPT 100 sarg .
A‘-—] 343218 REDRAW FROM PRO-E 12-21-98 |IW
1
2.15 =
| D
et | 38 i ’-~ .5 ———em
1.00
2.5 2X@ .25 THRY
/ '50
(R.251) l ! .
C
A~ 109°
SECTION  A-A
-
1
\
[y \
! frl |
_ RELEASED
5.2
MAR 0 7 2000 )
vore NHTSA 2
|, MAT-L: POLYURETHANE FOAM, DENSITY 9.8+0.1 (8/FT3 RELEASE 02/14/00
2. PART WEIGHT 0.07 LB (REFERENCE)
‘:_‘l ."l r:l PARYT mO, l e tion ] MATCRV AL
PARTS LIST
F1E STANDARD BUILD LEYEL
o A s NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
Hier e g SAFETY_ ADMNSTRATION
LXXX £ 005 APPROYALS DATE Py
R :
SEE NOTE #t L. WANG 12-21-98
WEAT TREAT. CHECKED
S— 0% 2100 CHEST FOAM
22-060 321022-000 Fmamsw PRO0, EKG. S12€ | FsCu KO, REV
KEXT ASSY oty usEo 0w H,\& Z-“(-‘QD C 921022-038 B
APPLICATION 00 KOV SCALE DRAWING Ry ] ]snc:r

T




7 6 - S 2 l !
LIS AREL. 2

(co-] 4('] CICRIFTI ou ] darg ] &

7 ]CHG GOLD N0 ZE TO CLEAR ANODIZE [tero/91 | K

0
0
0O Oo
C e /@

et

(2.015)

SEE NOTE 2 |
i
z
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000 —
NHTSA z
-
RELEASE 02/14/00
T 321032028 J10P PUATE-SPIRE BOX
31T 1921022-027-3]S10€ PLATE-SPINE BOY. RIGHT
2 [ U] 1921022-020-1]510¢ PLATE-SPTNE BOT. LEFT
NOTES | T | 1| T 921022-026 [80TION PLATE SPINE BOK
|. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES -5 == T —
2. MACHINE FLUSH AFTER WELDING i S NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
e SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
| — S arreovas A T FIRST TECHNOLOGY
SUE | 2ria9 S‘F“é Smé“sr
330910-000 ] 1] 18 MO CRAGI [y wuxr: RS SPINE BOX WELDMEN
$21022-000 ] 1 | (2 40 CRABI breorre - N |&-(f-e0 T —ry o
wCET ALSY oty CLEAR ANOO12E PI(AS 2 /¢ -~ 0 ) 921022-031 F
areLiCation 00 ¥OT $CU( oraniog o ] et
7 5 3 2 !




g’

R

NOTES:

REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES

\¢I.00 THRU

A “’ 2
REVISIONS
€@o 3 *ieRiPTion sarg or
2.50 WAS 3.00, .25 WAS 1/4
ADD L) @.313 ¢ .15 ¥
19931 8 {ADD 2.25 ¢ 1.00, 16710795 | JT/ESS
4X CHAMF .25 X 45
O O .25 WAS 1.50
O 2.50 D
O O 4% @201 THRU e 1.238 e
LI @ 33x 157
619
K\ l 1.238
2.75 r \. elo ‘
1.375 —é} 5— > t
l ~ \ T ¢

2
; 2.25 s
i 1k il i
't:l b £.00 L Hi t 5.}
i i " i Ll i
hly HE I WARE HE
f t 5@ RELEASED
~4X CHAMF .25 X 45°
MARO7 2000 | «
NHTSA :
RELEASE 02/14/00
-r:'l .u] ":‘ rant w0, l sCairtion ‘ wATCRIAL
PARTS LIST
Z‘.‘hﬁ:i,g{’,“:{;‘fé;ﬁi""" STAMOARD BUILD LEVEL NAT]ONAL HGHWAY TRAFF]C
TOLERANCES ARE :
e s SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
RITERTH APPROVALS 0ATE Py p— FTRST TECANOLOGY
HATERAL T 1075+ T6 AL, M SKUE | 11-17-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
HEAT TREAT. CHECKED - X
921022-031 t] 921022-000 n:vsn : T T ,Z*//—OO — rsE?‘ITOM iGL'fTE SP I NE BO REV
REXT ASSY ary usED ou "’!\\S 2'/(4")0 C ' 921022-026 B
APPLICATION 00 ¥OT SCALE ORAWING sCALE FULL [ lsncn

T




»

REVISIONS
icoe v, WACTIeton asg "
2257| A JCORRECT VIEW OF C 'BORE | 3-19-96 1
o) 38541 B [ADDED R 750 2-6-00 NMT
S O O
S
D
e G 1.062 jeat—o
5/16-18 uucsruau 150
. +.00 .
@ .62 C'BORE X .065 - o4 0P, R.T50
531
4X B70.201) DRILL THRU
82° C'SINK TO @ .37 _
R.25 N .
) e
\ / } i
P | 1,062 5
A ¥
531 l |
,'-
— I —t ] C
(4.452 \ s
. ) -
3.102 \i £6-32 THRD.
2.81 /.375 0P. MIN.
<=t T— ¢‘-'/
1.250
i
) 1 3
[ {1.50) —o=d 125
.25
2.2%
b LT ) [ = Su—
RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTSA -
‘:"] «'] 'r] et 2o, l L. ] natcora
PARTS L1187
WHLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFILD STANQARD BUILD LEVEYL
Brmeasioud A s NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
e g e SAFETY ADMMSTRATION
(13X £ 003 APPROVAL S 0ATE
T e I omuh e FIRST TECHNOLOGY
7075-T6 ALUM. J.KUE 6/30/98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
NOTES u‘u TREAT. CHECKED B S ! D P - FT
I. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 921022-031 |1 [7921022-000 freeeee oy m[%}’ £/~ NI . PLATE-SPINE BOX, LE
sxt assr Jorr] useo e MAS Jzrvem T ™™ T gar022-020-0 é
APPLICATION 00 wOT SCALL ORARING SCaLt Pt ] ]su(('

T




o

NOTES:
1. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES

REVISIOUS
e | wo, KRt 08 sare s
3433] A ‘,‘?gEOS,"Gg;GS‘DE 1122199 X
D
$S/16-18 UNC THRU
S Y S — @ .62 C'BORE x 065 ' 303 pe.
.150
R.750 4X 270.201) DRILL THRU
.531 82° C'SINK 10 @ .37
£ i
F
ali 1.062 &
=21 4
! ‘ .83 R.25
ol
=
. * — C
15° /
- j/ (4.452)
$6-32 THRD. 3.102
/_.375 DP. MIN. 2.810
¥ _{ +=3
1.250
l i
]
125 - (1.50) —o=t
.25 e 5
.50 e
RELEASE 2/14/700 NHTSA
BEREEETE wxairtion | e
PARTS 18T
:'.".(‘ii.glg‘f'.'é‘f.éiﬁi""° STAKDARO 8UiLD LLVEL NAT]Q‘JAL HG’MAY TRAFFE
TOLLRANCES ARE
w s SAFETY ADMINSTRATION
LXXX £, 003 APPROVALS OATE o — F‘RST TECHNOLOGY
IR 0ts-Ts ALUM. ™™ sxue | 6-30-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
WEAT TRCAT. CHECKED . T
oF |z4r-c0] SIDE PLATE-SPINE BOX, RIGH
921022-031 | 1 ] 921022-000 prre—e %00, CHG. PP I3 ET) 0%G %0 sev
XCIT AsSY oty uS€D Ow VKJS 2-14- C 921022-021-2 A
APPLICATION 00 BOT $CALL ORAwING scaLe Fyp ] I:ucn

7




i REVISIONS
/ £COe REV. DESCRIPT ION DATE 8Y
S S ADD @ 3125 C'BORE X .25 DP
A 1050 WAS 25, ADD 157 DIM, 10-10-95 | JT/EJS
ADD 723
4X @ .204 THRU
@ .3125 C'BORE X .25 DP
157 ——
E——
1_ra
T _.—j_—
2.032
1.016 ‘
> ‘ A s
30° 123 T
/‘ T RELEASED
- 300 — o ——» 50 ~~—— MAR 07 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
NO. NO. N — — DESCRIPTION
@, NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
S e e FTANOAR BuiLa LevE \,.__‘/ SAF ETY ADMINISTRATION
NOTES: i °§§§".‘§j oLes RRAXIXG COURTEST OF FIRST TECHNOLOGY
| REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK owTe SAPETY SYSTEMS
ALL SHARP EDGES WE7075-T6 ALUM ™™ JUKUE | 6-30-98 TOP PLATE - SPINE BOX
921022-031 ! 12 MO CRABI :w o mcm@ﬁ Z-)(-00 SIZE |[FSCM NO DWG NO REV
NEXT ASSY ory USED O tHisK PROD.WJ S 2./(/_39 B8 ’ . 92 l 022 '028 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FULL SHEET

4 \




REVISIORS

€coe L4 OEECHIPTION oare oy
3493|A ADD TWO .20 HOLES 3-29-99 W
FOR TOOL ACCESS

REMOVED “x 3/8" FROM
8-15
B | TAPPED HOLE NOTE 01 | pmw

)]
- oo i
...“ Il [ A1 e f
| 1.250
.8*75 ‘
3.578 5% 210-24 THRU
TE——— Y Y | W C
3X R.25 - e 2650 —————— 3% .2500
R.50 / { l
I . - 2% .5500 ’ f
7 -¢— [ 815

1.000 : .
l .430 R1.00 —7 X~ v ‘4} 4} ’ \ { . 120
/, Lgas - R.25
35.0 . 240
677 [-— L]
CAL5 fm— ®
htteee | §52 i
21 .20 THRU 1,990 —=
RELEASED
AUG. 15 2001
NHTSA
NOTES: ]
1. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES RELEASE 02/14/00
{y _'.':f'l ore l '_'-.ﬁ" sast w0, I ) NacRierion l nareria
2. ALL MACHINED SURFACES ARE V' UNLESS _ ‘ » r——
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. Ty TP A— - RATIONAL FIGRWAY TRAFFIC
3. MACHINED SURFACES MUST BE FREE OF TOOL MARKS ToLERANCES ARE 1 _ -
. FRACTIONS ~ DECINALS ANGLES
: il UMM FTRST TECANOLOGY
I'“'T"'"“ 1018 CRS ORAWE T SMITH | 11-24-98 ' W SAFETY SYSTEMS A
g IHEA'T TREAT, CHECKED PUBIC TRANSDUCER
ST T T By |a-p-c0 STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT
FIKISH PROD. ENG . . &0, R
NEXT AssY | ory USED O BALCK OXIDE M(J «S 2.¢ Y. ’ols'(l; e e 92 f 022 - 0 50 EBV
APPLICATION 00 KOT SCALE ORAWING SICNE [eweer

: - T 2 .




REVISIONS
C [REVISED & REDRAWN 10-4-94 | CR/JS
3434] D |REDESIGN 1-24-98 | W
3536 £ |ADD 24 R 06 DINS 5-26-99 K
A ~——
l
3 4% $10-24 UNC .43 DEEP
! MIN. FULL THD. —] .05 e
44 .31 THRU :
1 80 l 7
B .50 THRU + o)
315 531
UL I
(£) 2x r.08 | L I,
@ 1.60 ~ 1] T L7
35— = 80
531 —e 1
—— : ~———— 750
S e o SECTION A-A RELEASED
! MAR 0 7 2000
A—-— NHTSA
RELEASE 02/ 1 4/00
wo. | O 1 o A — DESCRIPTION
@i NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
NOT ES . STANDARD BUTLD LEVEL
I REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK R s @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
ALL SHARP EDGES o wecims s e conest o FIRST TECHNOLOGY
¢. WEIGHT: 0.14 L8 (REF) 3403-376 | 2| 9403-000 RN - SAFETY SYSTEMS
930910-000 930910-000 [~ 7075-T6 AL. |~ J.KUE | 1-8-98 SHOULDER Tgégfgggﬁgﬁmmwmi—
921022-000 |2 921022-000 ™™™ oy L-//700 __ [517¢ [Fscm wo. DWG NO. ' REV
NEXT ASSY ory USED OK Fruis GOLD ANODIZE Froe- E},G/JS 2./Y.00 B 92!022’022 E
APPLICAT (ON DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE F | L SHEET

4 \




i} REVISIONS
I 1210-3605 WAS 9403-375 [-11-96 JT/PCK
210-3605 WAS OBSOLETE Py
///f " [REPLACE 1T WITH s21022-052 | 172398 I
3 1
------- g
_______ L I
] I
[ S N B,
td =1
RELEASED
SEE NOTE #]
MAR 07 2000
RELEASE 02/ 14/00 MNHTsA
2 11 910420-019 |ISOLATION DAMPER, SHOULDER
BN 921022-052 |SHOULDER SCREW MODIFIED
I“TOE‘u orY rig“ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS LIST
"R oLt REaDs 10 @. NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
‘ UE TO BOTH MATING TH
SECURE THE POSIT ION. 8'.'55,‘.;8{2‘1:&‘&2:&"'“’ STANDARD BUILD LEVEL \N’/ SAFETY ADMIN'STRAT[ON
::f‘f:?:::s A::c;m}.s AHGLES GRAWING COURTESY OF; Fl RST TECHNOLOGY
e ,:’E‘. g:vs e APPROVALS DATE SAFETY S YS TEMS
930910-000 930910-000 [ " JUKUE | 11-23-98 SHOULDER ASSEMBLY
921022-000 | 2] 921022-000 | creeree A=)/ 00
P e P m,% STovoes o] " "N 9403-374 |y
APPLICATION D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 2: | SHEET

4 \




REVISIONS
ECOn REV. DESCRIPTION DATE Y
A | ADDED THREAD LENGTH - 8-15-2001 DMW

! 5/16-18 UNC
! \

1/74-20UNC X .56 DP

2X45°X.03 CHAMFER

RELEASED
AUG. 15 2001
RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTSA

PARTS LIST

y | W, NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
1 REVGVE ALL BURRS D GREAK ALL SHARP €0GES T @ SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

T BeAmInG conTCer or; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
P — — SAFETY SYSTEMS
| TR A140/4130 STEEL[™ T SMITH | 11-24-98 SCREW-SHOULDER, MODIFIED
9403-374 | 1] 921022-000 [** ™" oy g-y-oo e ———— e
NEXY ASSY oty USED oM Fimisu FRep- “GMJS 2 /¢ R0 B 921022-052 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE - SHEET

J



N’

REVISIONS

gcos REV. DESCRIPTION DATE 8y
///, 2096 | £ |REDESIGN [-11-96 JT/PK

(MOLD 1/4-20 UNC TO DEPTH AS SHOWN
MUST ACCEPT A 1/4-20 X .44 LG THRD.)

F3 =
b -t
ol B
---------
B e £ Y i S N
————————— ::.i:'g ::::::::1::}:::
N N
[ ] RELEASED <
MAR 07 2000
- 5() —— B1.00 NHTSA
T . J— ) ;
RELEASE 02/14/00
3 | 910420-050 INSERT, STEEL
2 |1 RUBBER SEE NOTE #2
| | 910420-052 INSERT, STEEL ASSEMBLY
NO. NO. M PARTS — DESCRIPTIONM
@ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
NOTES. et N@7  SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
| REMOVE FACTIONS  DECLAALS  AKGLES RRARING COUATESY OF, FIRST TECHNOLOGY
ALL SHAQELE%E?S AND BREAK A SAFETY SYSTEMS
¢. RUBBER BUTYL, DUROMETER: 40-50 910420-000 | 2| 910420-000 |~ "OJKUE | 7-6-98 ISOLATION DAMPER, SHOULDER
921022-060 | 2] 921022-000 |™ ™" ok | 2-1-00 s — — v
NEXT ASSY ory uSED oK Fiutsy PRoc. E;f//J S 2. /.00 | B 910420-019 F
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE D - | SHEET

A \



<

NOTES:

I

REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK

ALL SHARP EDGES.

&
REVISIONS
£Cos REV. DESCRIPTION DATE 8
D
» ; ‘

=¥ S
L.l

B Y SO R

—f

P =5 S Mo

By

RELEASED

MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA

RELEASE 02/14/00

2| | 910420-050 |INSERT, STEEL
! l 910420-051 |ROD, THREADED 1/4-20 X .687 LG
‘«Tos_u orr ’ﬁg‘f PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PARTS L1S8T

URLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IKCHES
TOLERANCES ARE

STAMDARD BUILD LEVEL

“nge o

e

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
% SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

FIRST TECHNOLOGY

r!n?c/;:ons og:}:{:u.‘:.s ANGL;S QRAWING COURTESY OF:
e o0 APPROVALS oare SAFETY SYSTEMS
MATER AL DRAWN
J.KUE | T-1-98 INSERT, STEEL ASSEMBLY
910420-019 | 1] 910420-000 | ™ I 2-1/-00
—— — — — N S1ZE [FSCM NO. OWG NO. REV
‘ o on WS (270 a0 | B 910420-052
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 5. SHEET

4 \




REVISIONS
24351 A JCRS WAS 1018 3-17-96 JT
3324| B |.032 WAS 0313 | 1-6-98 JK
£1/4-20
032 X 45 CHAM.
. <
oo G887
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
Inros.“ ory ’.‘.3’_‘ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS LIST
@ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
megmtggee  [Toonoen @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
FCTION DicluALs AL EE— FIRST TECHNOLOGY
NOTES ji:ijgés APPROVALS OATE SAFETY SYSTEMS
. iEMO\S/E ALL BURRS AND BREAK 210-3609 [ 1] 210-0000 [*™™ CRS (o) " KUE | T-1-98 ROD THREADED
3. MABE ?égﬁ 593520 THREADED ROD 910420-052 | 1]910420-000 | ™" ' cmm‘g«fy R-1[-00 |5y ’ REV
PP P S G I (0000 | 8 | " 910420-051 |8
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 4-| SHEET
7 N



© REVISIONS
- 625 —————=
B [/4-20 UNC THRU
B 4X @ .09 HOLES EQUALLY
AN - —
A
— @ .50
- ~-— |25 RELEASED
—— 8] |e—— MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
= = - PARTS LIST -
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
e @7  SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
NOTES: CTioN otcias oL DRANING_COURTESY OF FIRST TECHNOLOGY
. | REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREA i SAFETY SYSTEMS
3 LL SHARP EDGES. 910420-052 | 1] 910420-000 "™~ 1018 CRS MMCUJKUE | 7-1-98 INSERT  STEEL
910420-018 || 910420-000 :i::gu - 354 & 1{-00 S1ZE [FSCM NO. OWG NO. l REV
MEXT ASST oty uSE0 oM Frao. W(}A 9.8/ 20 8 910420-050
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ‘ SCALE 4 - | SHEET

A

\




Wi

REVISIONS

€cos REV. DESCRIPTION oATE 8

BN

(MOLD 1/4-20 UNC TO DEPTH AS SHOWN
MUST ACCEPT A 1/4-20 X .44 LG THRD.)

i
[ {
1 [
-~ | L~
¥ =+ RELEASED A
MAR 0 7 2000
= 50 —=— —@1.00 NHTSA

D RELEASE 02/14/00

! 910420-050 INSERT, STEEL
| RUBBER SEE NOTE #1
I ! 910420-055 INSERT, HIP DAMPER
NOTES : ',‘TOE'“ ory | Frek PART HO. DESCRIPTION
Lo MATL: BUTYL j
2. REMOVE ALL BugggagSDDgggX§TiﬁL42H23P EOGES PARTS 1St
@ NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
e A o sae e \. /4 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
FRACT 10S °§§£",‘f‘ AMGLES Q8A¥ING COURTESY OF; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
A SAFETY SYSTEMS
e T TOWANG | 12-10-98
921022-060 2| 921022-000 [rerr mrear. c“““jg_ HlP' ISOLATlON DAMPER
po e o Eujg/ —[l-00 SIZE [FSCM NO. DWG NO. REV
REXT ASSY uSED oK MJ& 2./ 22 8 9{0420‘056
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 2 .| SHEET

4 \



REVISIONS

£Coe REV. DESCRIPTI On 0ATE

S S— _75 JESNESI—

———— (67 &=

=t 460 =—

625 ]

.3!3——«——1

s 06 r@ 2507 000 //%}
_ L[N =
[ ] + : 625 313

@ .15
/

4X@ .09 HOLES EQUALLY

i \——'.03 X45° CHAMF ‘
= @ .50 ‘__
RELEASED
NOTE - MAR 07 2000
| REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES. RELEASE 072/ | 4700 NHTSA

PARTS LIST

e

l
("')

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFF
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

g“téig g::f‘::ésf g’gg‘”f“ STANDARD SUILD LEVEL
mcrows chas  mous pRA LG Countest or FIRST TECHNOLOGY
ii ‘3'5 APPROVALS oare SAFETY SYSTEMS
MATERALTCRS 1018 "7 WANG | 12-10-98 | INSERT, HIP DAMPER
- HEAT TREAT. CHECKED
310420-056 | | 921022-000 — El?«\a/ R-7(-00 [Si7¢ [rsen wo. DWG NO. 10420-055 REV
MEXT ASSY ary USED ON Fiuisu «.) S 9. /Y oo 8 ?
APPLICAT ION 00 NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 2 - | SHEET

A \




A Hvigromg
_—~_——_l {€0a § agv TS TN it o
. A JADDED TORSO REIMFORCEMENT RETTING - 1TEM S 1 42/9/94 s
" 8 [ADOED wOTE 97 2114496 i1
'] l ] - 3854] C JADDED WETTING TO VifW 2-9-08 [
1 !
= Eé
] 13
1 1™
g 1
! 11 7]
1 e 0
i -1
x |
! .
| :
' |
!
[ :
[
: |
¢ .
| :
t ! sX @0
T — - )
| .
! -
1 ' l
t .
X :
! l
| ] (12.85)
{ N
1 l (e 12y
e o -
- C
-
3 i .18
5 H
-

?

(8.63)

B.15 Thay —-/ d 11,091
{

RELEASED

At |
@228 MAR 0 7 2000
fatpmme (| G4} mmmiimd NHTSA

€.20
12.06) RELEASE 2/14/00

(B W YSIHNIZ0-2244F 6

SECTION BB (2.58)
s 921022-045 | TORSO REINFORCMENT KETTING
s, (5.1 Clme 000815 | THREAD
3 9000816 | RIBBON BACKING
C TOR FORNiLATESH - POLTURETUARE 35t SHORE “A° HAROESS L 1000814 _|LIPRER
Lieech - 5T oK. SEL 0% 1921022023 SECTION A-A BE $21022-023 |FLESH
THREAD - 0138 Pt 1rcriahTING STILE. BRASS 11PPER = p——y
RIBBOK BACK(NG: CARVAS kasgy | A CHESI TN, == e —
© CARYAS MATERIAL PaRTS LISt
2. LiPPER (33 OTa(Puetl HCITIC $4T Nt % oy Y
pLACE .#1'35‘%%3552"&"?:2 EATIRE LENGTH OF J1PPER (NTO CHARMEL ON OUTSIOE FLESH BACK, AS SHOmW i i R T NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFC
2 STICHES TACK o ong O 1HSID € BACK AS SHOWM & STITCH ItPPER & RIBBOW FLESK, racnoms Wpmas s SAFETY ADMINSTRATION
" tiese i1 b tr
3. BEFOR LER% & eay sprec
€ LIPPER INSTALLATION, CuT aack FLESK ALOHG CEHMTER FROM TOP TO HOLE (N LOWER 8ACK : T s pare et coece 411 FIRST TECHNOLOGY
4 ASSEMBLY WEIGHT: (2,93 (g, L SEE_WOTES C. %GR | s-24-93 SAFETY SYSTEMS
AU THLAY
S, ETT( : < ‘
%G 1S 1N THE BACK M0 CIEOED 1NSIOE THE FLESK. $21022-000 | 1| $21022.000 o -/l-og TORSO CHEST JACKET ASS'Y
Ty oty (e o= . - JS 2 ’(/“‘““ "N 6 n0. ey
0 321022-021 C
e 1t v 0 ot sut saseres Bt fyLL | Tt oF 2




[

i

(.19
SCE ®OTE 2

-

1
(.301
N .25
1 3
2.1 '{1 X7 ¢
sec Roit 3 } :i X
.f___________. - o=
u .«25—’
SEE MOTE 2
<-
SECTION CC
(.36
] 1
LF |
I-(.
RELEASED | |
3
o MAR 0 7 2000 B
NHTSA
RELEASE 2/14/00
(=T == == =
BOTTOM VIEW ‘ '
e (S5 OYmCRWeSL LAICT (D 1d Ly
e TR NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
Rl SAFETY ADMINSTRATION
. APOSQVAL S [ 2314
foves AT
S I — 2y jV 5~ (< TORSO CHEST JACKET ASS°Y
o o] e A8y 2%~ 1T zi022-020 ¢
. L T $6 %07 WML Bosming Rt oL | Je=ct 2 0F 2
5 ‘P 4 3 2 !




4 * 2 i
= 3"‘ }56 {413 ] «v l KK::’[:'O“S ] sarc ] ©
0
24 B1.25
i
!
{
"y - —— - ——
e e 9.75 £.25
I o
6.25
j.ss8  3.63 q._.
3.50 g
| |
]
1.00 %.25
'
. { 1) RELEASED
I—— 1.63 £.13 =
325 & (o] MAR 0 7 2000 .
6.50 NHTSA -
9.75 £.25 RELEASE 02/14/00
';."] ¢nl ":l rast wa, l wacaerry o ] margatay
PARTS LiST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STANOARD BUILO LEVEL :
\oTE SANAsious ARC Incucs NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFC
. FRACTIONS  DECIMALS ANGLES
b, MATERIAL: NETTING, 3/16 SO 100X POLYESTER e .a;fﬁés t e — " SAFETY ADMNISTRAT]ON
T o FIRST TECHNOLOGY
HSEE NOTE T SHRCKA 12-9-94 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
REAT TREAT, CHECKED
FITTFEC N Ry __ Y‘Q(a/ R-l)-00 TORSO REINFORCMENT NETTING
NEXT ASSY ary us€0 ox ' AS 2-75 -2 Sléc e e 5 "
APPLICATIOR 00 KOT SCALE DRAWIKG SCALE i " ’ l 92 l Ozz-losiu ‘ O}' I

T




REV!ISIOHS

tcoe l -n_l wtcnietron l e ] o

VIEW IS TRANSPARENT 0

i
RELEASED]
MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00 <
IR 9001027 [SCREW, SHSS t/4 X (/2 2
2 | 921022-017L [FOREARM ASS'Y, LEFT (CRABY 12 MTH)
B 921022-014L |ARM, UPPER ASS'Y, LEFT (CRAB! 12 NTH)
gl P ':"_' rant wo. wacaertion natCara
- PARTS L13Y
STANDARD BUILO LEVEL
oot e s NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
Lo segs ms SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
e i AN =TT FTRS] TECHNOLOGY
MATERIAL ORAww J.KUE 12/8/98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
HEAT TREAT, CHECRED ’
321022-000 | 1} 921022-000 frreee R R~/ /=00 COMPLETE ARM ASS'Y, LEFT
o, — — H A & 2 tepan uét FSCM KO, 0%G MO 97 ] 022-054L REV
APPLICAT 108 00 KOT SCALE DRAW!HG SCALE FULL l lsucer

T




4 3 * 2 !
REVISI0uS
tcos | ey, SICHPE ron sart ar
A IMOLD ADJUSTMENT 12-01-98 |IW
385418 {DIM. 42 WAS .25, .45 |2-10-00 |NMT
WAS .31 4 1,88 WAS 1.94
VIEWS ARE TRANSPARENT
D
156,031
® 45— bt (1.88) ——tm]
(. 42) ——em
(@ .56)
@ }
? L .90
@1.00 *
e C
4.60
i
- i
RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTSA
5 |2 921022-025 |BALLAST - UPPER ARM £
4 { 921022-023 JFLESH, UPPER ARM -
3 i 9000244 WASHER, .31 ID X 74 OD X.056 <
NOTES: 2 { 921022-012¢ JBONE-UPPER ARM, LEFT
I. MATL: POLYURETHANE 345 SHORE A HARDNESS L 910420-020 [SLEEVE, UPPER ARM
FOR FLESH FORMULATION SEE OWG £921022-023 ol BT ey et . wacaietian waitain
2. MOLDED WEIGHT: 0.65 LBS PARTS L1ST
3. ADHERE ITEM 5 TO ITEM 2 AS SHOWN WSLESS OTnCRRISE SPCCIFICO STARGARD 8UILD LIVEL
Torthaeces g o NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
I SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
LIXX £ 003 APPROVALS 0arC - FIRST TECHNOLOGT
SeaIng CHURTLSY OF ; l HN L
T WOTE €1 U TWANG | 12-01-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
WUAT TRCAT. CHECKED .
S : DG | 2230 ARM, UPPER, ASS'Y LEFT
2 921022-000 fmeee rmoMjS 2.23.90 pE]iwes oG %o ney
REXT ASSY ory ¢SO oum - - )
¢ 921022-014 8
APPLICATION 00 BOT SCALL ORAWIGG scant FuLL l 2 022 ]sl:-u:t
4 % 2 !




&
: : v 2
REVESSIORS
(Coe oy, BCCRsPTIon a1 v
3425| A |REDESIGN 12-01-98 IW
35391 B [ADD .40 DiM 5-26-%9 JK

—

D
@ .58 THRU
P62 x 82
8OTH SIDES
D — L—-——SZ a
2 PLCS CHAMF .19 ¥ 45
19 l
— I
u f N w
14
i, ]
§ 25 £.03 f
C

REA&%Z.ZSI .
.28 X 82
BOTH SIDES

1.25
(*X" AREA)} 500

R.06
R.13

.,.
S
o

[V X~

ox oag

t.000 ' oo
(OVER “X* AREA ONLY)

RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000

NHTSA [ :
RELEASE 02/14/00
‘:] dlvl ':l raxt w3, l SECRIPTION ] EATCRI AL
PARTS LisT
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFILED STANDARD 8UILD LEVEL
pikesioNs e nchcs NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
NOTES f!IlAIC‘T‘IOﬂS Dﬁgl:-AlLS A:G(,ES A' [ | Y dl )“M
I. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES. (X1 £ 208 " APPROVALS oare . . S NISTRATION
MATERTAL yYLON 1ol ORAxH - g/ifRE}'Y TE(Y‘-?N?){.{?GY A
I.WANG | 7/8/98 '
HEAT TREAT, CHECKED
. o BONE-UPPER ARM, LEFT
321022-044L | t | 921022000 FITED PR0D. su{?‘ﬂ & S12E [Fscu wo owG N rey
WEXT ASSY | ory usED oa M 55 2.4¢-72 | o ' > 921022-012L '5
APPLICATION 0O ROT SCALE ORAWING ) SCALE FUU.l ]su:tr

4 3 [P 2 ]




. v
REVISIONS
£Coe REV. OESCRIPTION DATE ar
A |REDRAWN: .75 wAS 2.00 9/5/96 JT
38541 B |2.30 WAS 1.75 27121700 NMT
|
> Q .00
!
——e] D5 g
~ 2.30 - 090 - RELEASED
@ MAR 0 7 2000
RELEASE 2714700 NHTSA
.uroc_“ ory rﬁu PART KO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS LIST
@, NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
e S e[ e @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
NOTE : {:;;f;;::s A:;C[EM.A:.S A:«ls:;s PRAWIMG COURTESY OF : FIRST TECHNOLOGY
. REMOVE ALL 8y 930910-005 | 2| 930910-000 ki Jaos J— e SAFETY SYSTEMS
" SHARP EDGES (gﬁssiNggr&’;‘f‘ 921022-014 | 4] 921022-000 ™™™ Clo18 STEEL JTOMES | 9/5/96 BALLAST - UPPER ARM
910420-022 7, | 2| 910420000 [ o c"m:,@@‘ 223X [577¢ [Fsom wo. D¥G NO. REV
HEXT ASSY orv USED Ow s e m'JS 2-23-00 B 92l022-025 B
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 5. SHEET
J \




N .',,u)

. v
REVISIONS
1368 A1 WAS 44 8-29-94 | CR/JS
3504 £ [0.50 WAS 041 4-27-99 W
@ 31 THRU
@ .56
S S ——
) <
.00

—~— 50 00— RELEASED

@ @ MAR 0 7 2000

NHTSA

RELEASE 02/14/00

',,r;“ ory F:g PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS L1IST
NOTE NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC

| MATERIAL: URETHANE ELASTOMER DUROMETER 6545 SHORE D A N@7  SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

FRACTIONS  OECMALS A:N?::S BRAWING COURTESY OF ; F’RST TECHNOLOGY

930910-005L/R | 2| 18 MO INF e o SAFETY SYSTEMS
_}s 921022-014L/R| 2] 12 MO INF :}Z‘Az?“LI'XHRETHANE TUBING ::::EDJ.KUE 7-1-98 UPPER ARM SLEEVE
9!0422;){?25;}/‘2 02” 6 lviio L'NF __ ‘ - qb% iiizow sqazg FSCM NO. DWG NO. 910420-020 REEV
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 4| SHEET
A




4 3 + 2 |

VIS I10uS
tcos oy, Hcnierion sate or
READJUST MOLO 1O 7
VIEWS ARE TRANSPARENT A LGiTH HTERNAL. STRUCTURE S 11730798 | TS
DIM. 1.78 WAS .82,
38541 8 {2.00 WAS 2.05 & .80 2-10-00 NKT
WAS .87.
s (|78 ) ]
L D
/ \\ .56
V7 1
? e 1 f
1.13 /’/ﬁ
e
[ Y
!
S
1
SEE NOTE 3 @\
C
(7.8}
.__Jv
i
]
st (3 00} E
“” RELEASE 2/14/00NHTSA
4] 921022-024 |BALLAST-FOREARM -
311 9000776 WASHER, .264 1D X ,750 O0 X .083 <
2 i1 921022-015L |BONE-FOREARM, LEFT (CRAB! 12 WTH)
[ 921022-023 [FLESH, FOREARM LEFY
Pl I e reat wa, *icairtion e
NOTES: ;
I. MAT'L: POLYURETHAPT‘E 34 :Ei:ES DSHGORE “A" HARDNESS STAKOARO BUILD LEVEL —
FOR FLESH FORMULATION § W '92|022_023 YRLLSS OTRERWISE SPLCIFICD
2. MOLDED v(}:lcm;résnréasz s skon Toctaances anf it NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
. ITEM 4 t N.
3. ADHERE ITE Dz e T SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
LEXX & 003 APPROVALS DATE
Em o FIRST TECHNOLOGY
R SEE NoTE 2 ke | t1-24-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
wEA¥ YREAT. CH{CHED FOR AR A ’ FT
921022-054L] 1| 921022-000 }; QY |Z-//-0 EARM ASS'Y, LE
il aase s o sk PROO, £%G. 2 /4/ OOSIH F3CK RO, [ REV
o MAS 20T 921022-017L B
APPLICATION 60 80T SCALL O@Awind . SCALT FULL l I‘“"'

4 3 LP 2 |




REVISIONS
(coe }'"-l SCICRieY 100 ] sarg l ar
341914 [REDESIGN [2-01-38 |
@250 15003 thau
— ] NS @.27 X 120° BOTH SIDES
R.44 R.
x R.38 2
44 &V =TT ) a.se
( A

¢ ot o

"

o 10 JW///// /)

- 2.00

‘ON oag

RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000

Hs

Adx

SECTION A-A
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
N 3001022 |NUT, PEN (CLINCH) $5-024-2

UNLESS OQTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IMCHES
TOLERAKCES ARE

FRACTIONS DCgI:AILS ANGLES

STAHOARD BUILD LEVEL

NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

N

. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP E0GES RN 52 T - oar
sy comics FIRST TECHNOLOGY
TR 6061-16/7075-T6 |°™™  Jkue | 11-14-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS
HEAT TREAT, CRECKED
PPN PP TR T i errrre e A R~)-00 BONE-FOREARM, LEFT
e pem FIRISH PROO . md 9 p 206 S12€ | FSCW %O, OWG N0, REV
uso ox ahanndl R 921022-015L A
APPLICATION 00 ®OT SCALE ORAWIKG SCALE FULL ] Is“c‘,




tkw‘r

REVISIONS

€Con REY.

DESCRIPTION 0ATE ar

T
<

3

/62

- 2.5 -—
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
. NO. ‘ PARTS — DESCRIPTION
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
L R @7 SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
9309(0‘004'R l 9309[0'000 rtu?clzzo:? A:%:'n'u ANGLES DRAWING COURTESY OF : F{RST TECHNOLOGY
NOTES - 930910-004-L| 1] 930910-000 e, e SAFETY SYSTEMS
| REMOVE ALL BURR 921022-017-R 1] 921022-000 [“™* CRS 108 MUJUKUE | T7-8-98
ALL SHARP Eogsss AND BREAS 921022-017-L{ 1] 921022-000 [ ™ TR N of BALLAST FOREARM
veer voed o T e A=/ [S17¢ [Fsem wo. OWG NO. REV
useo on MJAS |9.m-00 |8 921022-024
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE D« | SHEET

A




VIEW IS TRANSPARENT

REVISIONS

£Coe ’ wy, }

[~ ]~

|
S
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
RELEASE 02/14/00 NHTSA  —
3]0 9001027 |SCREW, SHSS 1/4 X 1/2 z
2t 921022-017R [FOREARM ASS'Y, RIGHT (CRAB! 12 MTH)
1 [ 921022-014R JARM, UPPER ASS°Y, RIGHT (CRAB! 12 MTH)
-;u e 'i: saar w0, CCRioTIon naTIatAL
PARTS L1IST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STANDARD BUILO LEVEL
risiont e cles NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
(A SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
XXX % 003 APPROVALS BATE o FTRST TECRNOLOGY
HATER (AL DRAWK 1.KUE 1278798 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
WCAT TREAT, CNECKED .
e e 7 COMPLETE ARM ASS'Y, RIGHT
TR o) e MS  |2-rgeao il T g21020-05 |
APPLICATION 00 KOT SCALE DRAW!KG . SCALE FyLL l Isus:r

T




4 3 + 2 |
REVISiOuS
coe o, IRt oM [Yeld LA
A |MOLD ADJUSTMENT 12-01-98 |Iw
385418 [DIM. .45 WAS _3(. .42 |2-10-00 INWT
WAS .25 8 1.88 WAS 1.9
VIEWS ARE TRANSPARENT ’
156 031 ———e] et
(.45)
e (1.88) ——] .4 (8)
.90 /——x
‘@ @1.00
Z====4 460
C
i
Q ’
RELEASE 2/14/00 N
512 921022-025 |BALLAST-UPPER ARM H
41 921022-023 |FLESH, UPPER ARM -
31 9000244 |WASHER, .31 1D X .74 OD X .056 <
2|1 921022-012R [BONE-UPPER ARM, RIGHT
1] 910420-020 |SLEEVE, UPPER ARM
: - PARYS LiST
HOTES: BRI [T NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
I. MAT’L: POLTURETHAKE 34 +£5 SHORE A" HARDNESS 7 i el SAFETY ADMINSTRATION
FOR FLESH FORMULATION SEE DWG £921022-023 PN Y sereovics aare S
2. MOLDED WEIGHT: .65 L8S e — suns ooy or; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
3. ADHERE ITEM 5 TO ITEM 2 AS SHOWN Y SEE NOTE ! ™ yKUE 11-19-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
WCAT YRCAY. CRCCRLD .
ARM, UPPER A Y RIGHT
QZIOZZ‘OSJR d 921022000 FIRISH PROOC. ./W ﬂ-gj.co js12€ ¢ E SS
MEXT ASST 144 usCo ox Mﬁb 2.27_00 C e w0 bes w0, 92'022.0|4R l(BV
APPLCAT (OB 00 8OV SCALL 0RAG1aG scat FyLL ] ]Su(i'
) 3 T , .




REAM @ . 251 THRY
N @28 x 82°
BOTH SIDES

1.25 .
(*X* AREA}

.58 THRU
D .62 ¢ 8
BOTH SIDES

[

.50

-

2 PLCS CHAMF .19 X 45°

REVISIONS
£Coe v, BICRIPTI08 oarg [
3423 REDESIGN 12-01-98 A
3539 ADD .40 DM 5-26-99 JK

-.00

1.00 *-000 :
(OVER “X* AREA ONLY) i
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
RELEASE 02/14/00 NMHTSA
‘_’:‘] ,,"] 'fl raar so, l Micatetion l naTiRtM
PARTS (ST
D BUILD LE
s NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
A SAFETY ADMAISTRATION
ixx £ oas APPROVALS OATE e — FIRST TECHNOLOGY
NOTES: MATERTAL ORAwN 16~ SAFETY SYSTEMS A
I. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES I NYLON 10! _ J.KUg It-16-98
T ok 2z BONE-UPPER ARM, RIGHT
921022000 e FROD. ENG. S12E [Fscu wo. o%G KO. Rev
HEXT ASSTY oty usco oa MJLS 2'/‘/‘00 C 921022-012R 8
APPLICAT 10M 00 KOT SCALE ORAWING scae FLL I ]suc:r




4 3 * 2 }

RLYISI0uS
£Cos | wv, HKRrTon sarg 4
A_|MOLD ADJUSTHENT T1-30-38 v
DIM. 80 WAS .87, 1.18
VIEWS ARE TRANSPARENT (1 83) 3854( 8 vzugsu,az 4 2.00 WAS 2-10-00 AT

=
o

(1.8
C

D

=

SEE NOTE 3

i
]
o MAR 0 7 2000
] 921022-024 |BALLAST FOREARM
31 9000776 |{WASHER, .246 (D X .750 0D X .083 THK 3
2 1 921022-015R |BONE, FOREARM RIGHT (CRABI 12 WIH]
BE 921022-023 |FLESH, FOREARM, RIGHT
l:‘. "t ’: rent W, SUSCR LT o L3Iy
PARTS Li13T
WRLESS OTHERWISE SPCCHFICD STAKOARD BUILD LEVEL
Poucasions sa 1acucs NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
HOTES: e g e SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
K2 :o‘;s APPROVALS oaTE
{. WAT"L: POLYURETHANE 34 5 SHORE “A" CTYITIr Ty S FIRST TECHNOLOGY
FOR FLESH FORMULATION SEE OWG 8921022-023 SEE KOTE 2 J.KUE 11-21-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
3 ORERE TTEn e 1o ITER 2 AS sHOwK, VT TR FOREARM ASS’Y, RIGHT
321022-039R] T | 921022000 frres - t{?ﬂ =00 | _ ,
- LG, M 40,
v Jon] e MAS [2-e-oTC T 921022-011R s
APPLICAT 100 00 BOT SCALL BRAWIGG seae Py l lm'-l'

4 3 | [% 2 ]




REVISIONS

ccos | wv. *scaisTion satt *

3420 A IREDESIGN 12-01-98 |IW

S

} @250 ‘833 THRU
' NS@ 2T X 120° BOTH SIDES

4.50
A “1 K [—.:57 [3“ A
L ~~~~~ —{ == —-C——:—:::—-:-:—f-‘?"l-—-:- = —--f-— —r

T--I:J.so g7 +-003

-.000

__.1 .84 e

(////////” : 1

I RELEASE!
SECTION A-A MAR 0 7 2000

‘oK 9AQ

NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00

R 9001022 NUT, PEM (CLINCH) §§-024-2

aTCREAL

':‘"' oe | TR sant ws, SECReoTIon
PARTS LIST
OARD BUILD LEVEL
e L R NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
TOLERAKCES ARE :
e S SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
NOTES - XXX £ 003 APPROVALS DATE — —
vt o FIRST TECHNOLOGY
I. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES
L B061-T6/TOTS-T6 | JKUE | 11-14-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS
WEAT TRCAT. CHECKED - |GHT
QZ‘OZZ'OllR | 92'022‘000 FINISH PROG. ﬁ}‘y g‘//vw SLZE [FSCH 80 BONE'(; EQOREARM, R G REV
e ol e MAS -y -PT 921022-015R A
APPLICATION B0 NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE FULL ! IS«EU

; 1 2 !

HS

Alg




Yopart’

VIEW IS TRANSPARENT

REVISIORS

SCALE FyLL l

] SHEET

7

D
1
A
T
C
-
|
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00 -
3] 9000075 |SCREW, SHSS (/4 X 3/4 Z
211 921022-020L {LEG, LOWER ASSY, LEFT
| | 921022-011L |LEG, UPPER ASS'Y, LEFT
-0, ary -, ranT O, 'A.rs L'SYK.|’ 108
gi‘:éii.g.'.f::é‘f.éﬂéﬁ"'“ STANDARD BUILD LEVEL NAﬂONAL HGHWAY TRAFHC
TOUERAKCES ARE :
s ¢ v SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
LXXX £ 005 APPROVALS DATE Py —— FTRST TECHNOLOGT
WATERTAL R kue | 12/8/98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
. WERT TREAT C“Euw‘q/y 21/ -00 COMPLETE LEG ASS‘Y, LEFT
921022-000 1] 921022-000 ATTET PROD. ENG. < 71 38 0%G KO. v
REXT ASSTY oty usED om I\ljs 2-14-0 C 921022-055L
APPLICATION 00 KOT SCALE DRAWING




st

v

VIEWS ARE TRANSPARENT

(1.0

(3.0}

NOTES:

I. MAT'L: POLYURETHANE 34 %35 SHORE "A" HARDNESS
FOR FLESH FORMULATION SEE DWG £921022-023

2. MOLDED WEIGHT: 1.28 £.015 LBS

’-o‘(td)—-—

(1.5

(1.0}

REVI510us

€cos vy,

e

catg

READJUST MOLD TO FIT
WITH INTERNAL STRUCTURES

11-30-938

TNS

e \ o i
¢ :
\(SR 1.0}
RELEASED
RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTSA -
B 3000777 [WASHER. 310 10 X 1.00 0D X 062 ‘ -
K 910420-040 [SLEEVE, UPPER LEG <
2 11 921022-009L [BONE, UPPER LEG, LEFT (CRABI 12 WTH)
IR 921022-023 |FLESH, UPPER LEG, LEFT (CRABI 12 MTH)
Pl ) oy Past wa, LU PRTTI
PARTS L1$T
uaLESS OTNCAWISE SPECIFICD STANDARD BUtLO LEVEL
pimcas oud An¢1nchcs NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
i SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
.ix3 £ 003 APPROVALS 0ATE pomm——
S o SAreTY Svereus. A
SEE NOTE i J.KUE 11-24-98
HEAT TREAT, CHECKED .
— _ P LEG, UPPER ASS'Y, LEFT
1]921022-000 [ FRO0. (WG Qo Pt [rscx w0, 0w %0. acy
REXT AsSY ofy use0 ox u L\\S .- c 921022-01 1t A
APPLICAT IOM 00 ROT SCALE ORAwING SCALE FyLL l lsnur

3 T




.
YN

REVIS(ONS
o “v WICREPTION sarg o
3J415] A |REDESIGK 12-01-98 Iw
’ 3538| 8 |ADD .38 DIM, 5-26-99 JK
L
/) . 188 ] | 00 D
250 , 2 PLCS CHANF 19 Y 45
!
B .50 /
Tt 2% R.1s
1.50 £.03 |4 / :
i \-¢.58 THRY
N/ @62 x 82"
J @ 80TH SIDES
6.50 5 50 ‘gé C
REAM¢¢.25¥ THRY
/< Eo/m s':%%sx 7
\—ZX R.38 2.00 £.03 2
1.25 2
4 (X" AREA) S
- .38
| - | ‘{——'
o A P
R.13
R 000 RELEASED
- r— [, 000 21005
(OVER "X* AREA) MAR 0 7 2000
RELEASE 02/14/00
'.'n("l ."l ': raxt wo. ] sescirtion ] “wrgans
PARTS (i5Y
g::g:ilgésc:sésf“ézggl"co STAKDARD BUILD LEVEL NAT]WAL HGHWAY ]-RAFHC
TOLERAK Al M
mi e SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
RITEXTH APPROVALS 0ATE poe——— FTRST TECRNOLOGY
RATEREAL KYLON 101 ORARH 1 KUE [1-16-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS
3 At CHECKED - T
. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES HEATTREAT Y N2-y-00 BONE-UPPER LEG, LEF
320022-011L | | }921022-000 | BrTE PROD. NG 2R 38 B o%G KO Rev
wxt wsse Jore| wses on MAS Doy c 921022-009L B
APPLICAT 10K 00 #OT SCALE ORAWING SCALE FULL l lsu(zr

T




) REVISIONS
1368 D‘ 41 WAS 44 8-29-94 | CR/JS
3505 E 10.62 WAS 0 50 4-27-99 JW
D 3 THRU—\ .58
RELEASED
—~— 62 ) MAR 07 2000
(e) NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
‘:oz‘u orr Fﬁﬁ‘,‘ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS LIST
NOTE :
® NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
| MATERIAL: URETHANE ELASTOMER DUROMETER 6545 SHORE D srLeEs oracrwise SeEciFico \...__../ SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
{:;;g;::sss A:e‘igguf}s Am’;:;s ORAWING COURTESY OF: FIRST TECHNOLOGY
930910-003L/R [ 2| 930910-000 PR e SAFETY SYSTEMS
921022-011L/R 2| 921022-000 ’F‘)A(T)EE‘?LURETHANE TUBING M KUE 7-1-98 SLEE\/E’ UPPER I__EG
910420-027-1/-2{2| 910420-000 [ ™" creexte - '-
T e e M ;{’t& e " 910420-040 |E
APPLICATION 0O NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 4. SHEET

A



‘ v
REVISIONS
€Coe "y, Wicnirtion 2ag ot
READJUST MOLD 1O FIT 0.
A IWITH INTERNAL sTRuCTURAL| 1730798 | NS
(2.3
VIEWS ARE TRANSPARENT
(8 (2.2)
.3 D
(1.0
(7.9
C

| (1.8)

NOTES:

RELEASED
J r MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
, (4.0)
RELEASE 02/14/00 .
3 | 90007176 WASHER, .264 1D X .150 OD X .083 '3
2 | 921022-018L |BONE-LOWER LEG, LEFT {CRABI 12 MTH)
| | 921022-023 [FLESH, LOWER LEG, LEFT
»o, oY ». rany wo, 'AR'S - ':rlcill"a MATLREAL
s el 10T NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
T e e SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
XXX £ 0058 APPROVALS DATE [PTY e ra—— FIRST TECHNOLOGY
WIS see NOTE 2 M kue | 11-23-98 1SAFETY SYSTEMS A
LEG, LOWER ASS'Y, LEFT

CHECKE ﬁ

2 -//-00

T, MAT’L: POLYURETHANE 35 45 SHORE "A" HARDNESS
FOR FLESH FOR“ULAT'ON. SEE DWG ‘92‘022’023 QZIOZZAOSSL ! 92'022‘000 FTIE) PROD. ENG. St2E §FSCH REY
2. MOLDED WEIGHT: 1.00 LB KEXT ASST ory uSED On \_)LS Q‘/l/’w C > e 921022-020L A
APPLICAT 10K 00 MOT SCALE ORAW(KG SCALE FLL l lsuczr
ZP 2 |




'
Nerar”

REVISIONS

€608 exv. ICRIrTIOn ] aarc wr

A__[REDESIGN [12-01-98 1w

@ .250 ‘ggg THRY

NS BT x 1200

@ R R.25
R.38
N oo
/
5.50
.25 R.03
A +.005 ‘ A
} 250 T g0a [*‘—*2-00 @25 R.2S
|
] O / i J
L iy
i
Lo

— -
w5 o _/@4\’{//////// s,
! RELEASED

o MAR 07 2000
SECTION A-A NHTSA

RELEASE 02/14/00

| [ 9001022 NUT, PEM (CLINCH)

.::. ary ': rarT w0, SACREPTION MATCRIAL
PARTS LiST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STANDARD BUILO LEVEL
BAENS NS ARe twcics NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
NOTES (el SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES -RXX £003 APPROVALS 0ATE P ——— FIRST TECRNGLOGT
MATERIAL ORAWN
AL 6061-T6/7075-T6 J.KUE 11-16-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS
HEAT TREAT. CRECKED g‘ 5 O BONE'LOWER LEG' LEFT (CRABI |2 MTH)
321022-0200] 119210 /O
¢2-000 Fiuisu PROD. ENG. S1IE {FSCHM KO, owG KO REY
o st Jar] o on MJNS [2v-29F C 921022-0181 A
APPLICATION 00 HOYF SCALE ORAWIKG SCALE FULL l ]S“EU

3 ﬁk | 2 |

‘ON OAQ

HS

All




VIEW IS TRANSPARENT

REVISIONS

5
RELEASED
RELEASE 09 MAR 0 7 2000
/14700
NHTSA 2
3]0 9000075 [SCREW, SHSS I/4 X 3/4 3
21 921022-020R |LEG, LOWER ASS'Y, RIGHT
| | 921022-01 IR [LEG, UPPER ASS'Y, RIGHT
= = : PARTS “:‘""“" —
§z§§§:‘§§ggzsé;$~é;§§"|(D STANDARD BUILD LEVEL NAHONAL HGHWAY C
e SAFETY ADMINSTRATION
LXXX £ 005 APPROVALS DATE povwprm— FIRST TECHNOLOGT
SRTERTRC - 12/8/98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
921022-000 | 1 | 921022-000 - T |R-weo COMPLETE LEG ASS’Y, RIGHT
PP pvs — FIRISK PRooHt:ucl. ) & 2(/{/“ Qo SiCZE FSCH NO. 0%G KO, 92 | 022-055R Rey
APPLICATION 00 KOT SCALE DRAWIKG SCALE FULL I lsn[(r

T




"ra!

4 3 * 2
REYISI0US
o oy, KA M st "
READJUST MOLD TO FiIT .10 -
VIEWS ARE TRANSPARENT . A Wik inTeRnaL sTRucTuges| 1130798 | THS
(1.8}
bt (13}
(.1 D
} 7
(1.5
m ==
. M ‘
-@~ 0 U s
2 ]
J
(7.0}
(1.n
C
B <+
AN \
’ - \\
/ //' \\\ 1 i
~
/7 ]
!y
' 1
]
RELEASED
(SR 1.0 (3.0) MAR 07 2000
RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTSA -
4 { 90007177 WASHER, 310 D X 1.00 OD X .062 -
341 910420-040 |SLEEVE, UPPER LEG <
241 921022-009R |BONE, UPPER LEG, RIGHT (CRABI 12 MTH)
I { 921022-023 [FLESH, UPPER LEG, RIGHT (CRABI (2 MTH)
n:- “r Il: raat w, HACHIPY o L LI
PARTS {187
UL LSS OTMCRWISE SPECIFIED STAKQARD BUILD LEVEL
Sotaioes e s NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
R m T SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
NOTES LI5X % Q0% APPROVAL S OATE prTY e F T T CHNOLOGY
I. MAT"L: POLYURETHANE 34 5 SHORE "A* HARDNESS attaia SEE HOTE | BRATE JKUE 11-22-98 S;FESTY §YSTENS A
FOR FLES!E( FO!}HULA%ON SOEIES DL'BGS 8321022-023 — )
2. MOLDED WEIGHT: 1.28 %. WEAT TRCAT. CHECKED ,
- R4 00 LEG, UPPER ASS’Y, RIGHT
J21022-055R ! 321022-000 FERISH PROO. @;,9 P . w [s12¢ {rscu wno. 0%G %O RCY
reat st Jor] ™ wsco o MUAS [2.¢-eof¢ 921022-011R A
APPLICAT 10R 60 80T SCALL 9AAWING SCALE FILL l lsnt:r
) T 2 l




REVISIONS
€coe | aqv. IR irrion satg .
3411 ] A REDESIGN [2-1-98 1A
' 35381 8 [ADD 38 Din $-26-99 I
A D
—] 100 e T —
2 PLCS CHAMF .19 X 45 —\ ; 250
. | _
4 O .50 =» f
++ 1.50 £.03
2 R.ls—\ -
58 THRU—/ vV
N @.62 x 82°
BOTH SIDES 6§ 'so
C
5.50 01
REAM @ . 251 THRU <}_
D62 X 82° 7\
BOTH SIDES
f N ] 2.00 £.03 :
1.25 R.38
(X" AREA) A -
‘ \\ a ]
S
T
/ \ 249 *-000
R.50 R.13 --003 RELEASED
.63
(000 *-000 o o

(OVER X" ;égg? MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00

Hs

Al¥

-::-l P l ':l raat wo. I sicrirrion ] N
PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STANOARD 8UILO LEVEL
Dlietiions st (wcucs NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
RS OHEY N SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
NOTES - LEXX 005 APPROVALS 1313 e T— FTRST TECHNOLOGY
I. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES SATERTAC om0 pryem T T AR TECHNOLE A
WEAT TREAT, CN““oéQ./g 2_//_00 BONE‘UPPER LEG, RlGHT
921022-011R | 1] 921022-000 FIRISH FRO0. ENG. Qo [S1E]FscH wo. P — 2V
HEXT ASST oty usED o MJ\S |2 - /Y- C 921022-009R 8
APPLICAT 10M D0 HOT SCALE DRA¥ING SEACE FULL l lsu:zr

4 3 % 2 |




4 ® 3 ‘ 2 |

»J)

oot

REVISIONS

feoe | v, BaCRIPTION sare

VIEWS ARE TRANSPARENT T Tt AN TR

[ (2. 2) ———e —e (8]
D
i
[
(1.0}
(1.9) C

ON 9aQ

RELEASED
(1.8)
NSVITSA
(4.0) -
3] 9000776  [WASHER, .264 1D X .150 0D X .083 <
211 921022-018R |BONE-LOWER LEG, RIGHT (CRABI 12 MTH)
ol 921022-023 |FLESH, LOWER LEG, RIGHT
= = : PARTS (iST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STAKDARD BUILD LEVEL
Tt spucesoss At s NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
: FRACTIONS  OECIMALS ANGLES
[. MAT"L: POLYURETHANE 35 £S5 SHORE *A* HARDNESS e mEa, vt T " SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
FOR FLESH FORMULATION, SEE DWG #321022-023 ’ ALS ceiein counTent o0 TIRST TECHNOLOGY
2. MOLDED WEIGHT: 1.00 LB IR SEE NoTE 2 Mg KUE | 11-21-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
HEAT TREAT, CHECKED
TTT027 0SSR TSI Ay R~/ -00 LEG, LOWER ASSY, RIGHT
FIRISK PROD. ENG. S12€ §FSCi wO. %G NG, REY
ExT assr | ory useo ox M&)& 2'/F‘OQ C * 921022-020R A
APPLICAT tO8 00 KOT SCALE ORAWING SCALE FULL l lSHtEY

4 3 % | 2 |




(¥l

4 & 3 # 2
REVISIONS
tcoe | aev, “scaertion sart "
A [REDESIGN 12-01-98 |I¥
+.003
S 3 5ot 08
@21 x e R.50
R.25 D
l R.38
.50 ( h - 30
[
5.50 T
— .25
A A
R.03 — +.005
225 - 2.00 | -250 400
: R.25 I
* | r l
A
_____ L L
do | !
e t—
.15
0.50
—j .88 e
> H
)/;@\—~ CHAMF 45" X .03
16.1°
RELEASED
PR L —
SECTION A-A
NHTSA
N 9001022 |NUR, PEM (CLINCH)
~ = - PARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STAMDARD BUILD LEVEL
Sancasions et Deoes NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
Tl ¥ A SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
LIXX £ 005 APPROVAL S OATE T ——— FTRST TECANOLOGT
NOTES - TR ‘
I REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES T L 606 1-T6/T0TS-T6 | J.KUE | 11-11-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
— TERTTRERT cuccxsoﬁj 00 BONE-LOWER LEG, RIGHT (CRABI 12 MTH)
- 1] 921022-000 s PRO0. ENG, ] "
HEXT ASSY ory uSED o8 e MJS ’Q,/S{,OP SCIE e e o e 921 OZZ‘OIBR R[:
APPLICATION 00 HOU SCALE DRAWIKG SCALE FULL l ISNEET
4 3 Z% 2




tCretioat
tcoe | eew HICHIPTION ] satg e

REMOVED USLD OW ¥, 1TEN 12 UAS T
3344 A e 3200+ 155, ADOED ITEM 15 L 2-3

I

U

[}
[}
Pl
101

:

[

i

i

i

|°:

i i
L
[ a7
T

B o [

Pt s [
ﬁ?
1A

(9]

J“ L T { I! 'l 17 1]
1 g- - r' - — lr“:“l“"‘ft:ﬁa e = -
: s G £ 0 LINCAN
{ |

= e 1]
F | Vi i *
e e VIO Q) y g
Va1t nn";" ' Lot b
U R U = [ RELEASED
NHTSA '
5
RELEASE 2/14/00 -
Olrar 9000348 SCREW, SHCS 5/16-24 X 1-172
Wi 9000147 SCREW, SWCS 10-32 X 172 (REF.1
B SAS12-523  ICRABI NECK LOAD CELL (REF)
300 TE-3200-160 |ADAPTOR ASSCMALT, CRAB! NECK T€ST
O $21022-041 _[NECK/UUMBAR SPINE ASSEMBLY (REF )
v 1 _qr:-szoo-uo HEADFORM ASSEMBLY, CRABI
=Ll = ragty List )
R NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
T L SAFETY_ADMINSTRATION
.ix2 & a8 apvegvacs satg
e comrnte oty FIRST TECHNOLOGY
o T BTRTRT 1su£n SYSTENS
on TEST ASSEMBLY
1A BIO) e ju 'g.‘ pz-//_oo;m TIcK nCRAB]:ECK S ey
At ASEY oty “45 o LA 2"4/-“ ) TE'3200"00 A
1pv sCat o 0 w7 KAMC tenras icat | I | il

8 l 7 6 5 LS ' ] 3 2 ] !



l 7 [ 5 + 4 2
avitrons
teoe ] .(.] CICRIPTION l salg ] 1]
P.T. 3630 A fAQD (TEM 6 L 1. REMOVE MICKEL PLATING j1-21-98  |w
ﬁ:‘l: 1
+H + H
[ (W
|
o] [ip S
L\F‘ ’, ~ -~ 4
\ [¥el!
p-1 0 (O, 0, I-...g ,
e wnali(e)) ‘o) T
Fanll of \._ / N i mund
= T3]
— —
C
—

it = g = — 1
i s
RELEASE 2714700 NHTSA N
-4
s 1 9001038 SCREW SHCP 8-3211/2 z
T TE-3200-736 [POT BALLAST
orts T 14 9000447 SCREW, FHCS (/4-20 X 374
. ~ T 1 TE-3200-121 |SIDE PLATE, RIGHT CRABI READFORN
1. THE WEIGHT OfF THE HEA HOWN 1S 5.10 POUNOS, THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF .
THE WEADFORK, POF ASSENGLT. LOAD CELL AMD FOUR SCAENS (SHCS. [0 sher 1001 s | 1€:3200: 110 |WELOENT, MI0DLE PLATE
. LS SO0 1Y rogues bt ot e 1 1600 10 o i i TE-3200-120 [SI0E PLATE, LEFT CRABI HEADFORM
. T3 0,4440.10 FORWARD FROM LOAD AXIS, e c i, .
THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF THE LOAD CELL, WHICH WMATCHS THE ASSEMALY OF HEAD, i aaan SnmEL /8 L i
LOAD CELL, ACCELEROMETER AND 175 MOUNT, AND THE 6 SCREWS (SHCS 10-32X1-1/4). 2 12 300055 SCREW, S5.CP 46-40 ¢ (/4
3. WOMENT INERTIA (yy OF THE HECAOFROM, POT AND LOAD CELL ASSEMBLY 1S [ 3000488 PIu, DOWEL. (/4 X {
=TT — — o
18.5£1.0 L8-1M, WHICH MATCH THE ASSEMBLY OF HEAD. LOAD CELL SIMULATOR, =19 p—
ACCELEROMETER AMD 115 MOUNT, AND ALL THE SCREWS. S— p
s S e NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
R SFETY ACMNSTRATON
L e sereomacs i T FIRST TECHNOLOGY
YerTs e T e SAFETY SYSTENS
s ¥ o HEADFORM ASSEMBLY, CRABI
1£-3200-100 ] 1 1E-3200- 1004yrar e TR T 0-140 bt
aat asgy | ofv e o= [\/\_\S Z«z}ﬁd 0 E‘320 A
P ICATI0R 30 WO KAl sesming T7ecre l ]'t-(('
7 5 l 5 A y 3 2 !




3

4 3 + 2 ]
REVISIONS
{Coe oy, ®)CRPTion sare o
ADD NOTE 2.3, ADD
C'SINK, 1018 WAS
3631] A [4140/4130 STL., ADD 1-27-99 ™
NICKEL PULATE, ADD LEFT
/[ TO OWG TITLE
0
s O O o
w
6.750 @
2X B.266 THRU -400
e 3,000+ . 00] =rmemne] C'SINK ¢8.278 X 82 200 e
OPPOSITE SIDE
| f A
' . 855
a3 TAP §10-24 X 0.75 0P \% ‘ C
2.000 Gl hd
3.125 2.915 ks -k < 2.915
l \\E;,/ —r\{ ’ =S
) 2XR. 500
2.650 \ : q__
TAP £6-40 THRY —
2 I
, 4= \ +.0005 ot - 3
2t @ 12458 (003 THRY i
s
\_ .20014 — ’
3134 \\ 6XR. 125
3.825 \
.250-991 1ypy
4150 ®-250. 000
4.415
5 166 RELEASED
5.650 .
MAR 0 7 2000
NOTES: RELEASE 2714700 NHTSA
I. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES.
{y l:-l “'l 'fl e ] IR i08 l PR
2. ALL SURFACE FIMISHFSHEIS.L NOT EXCEED . raRTS L1ST
3. SAND BLAST ALL SURFAC CNLLSS OTERWISE SPECIFIED STAKDARD BUILG LEVEL
Samiors g tecwes NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
RS OSEYOVEF SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
JIXT £ 808 APPROVAL S DATE
S comtnr o FIRST TECHNOLOGY
MATERTAL @ (018 WA WANG 5-10-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
HEAT TREAT, CHECRED
— _ 0Y |22/ | SIDE PLATE,LEFT CRABI HEADFORM
£-3200 140 ! TE-3200- 100 fimisa PROO. NG, SE2€ {F3CH %O, 0%G %O, ’Ev
NEXT AsSY orr usEo o @ NICKEL PLATE M A S ?'23"00 C TE - 3200 - [ 20 A
APPLICAT 106 00 ROV SCALEL DRAWIRG scaLg |- ' ]s-tu

4 3 % 2




REVISIONS
(cos | av. «wcxienion satt o
A _{RELEASE FOR PRODUCTION | 7-27-99 L

L— 100
21 @266 THRU
e 3. 000 . 001 ———on] /C‘SINK @ .218 x 82 '”""l’

TAP £10-24 X 0.75 op\ ‘

¢<§ [ 2,915
3125 2.915 % e
/& ik
L’
21R. 500

s

Hs

Aly

—
2.650 - \
TAP #6-40 THR
' \ E R 9% R 1
/ 20 g.12450- 5303 TRy =
3.134 ) \ \_sxn.rzs .2oo-—1 | ——
3.825 \\
+.001
4.150 ¢.250‘.000 THRU
4475
e RELEASED
5.650
NOTES: RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTS
I. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP [DGES.
{7 ‘-’:-‘ "'l '-?l PaXC w3, l KM P10 ] PRI
2. ALL SURFACE FINISH SHALL NOT £xceep V . PyrerEyr
3. SAND BLAST ALL SURFACES TR E— VTR TR
T RANCES ARE -
el SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
HER e BN =TT FIRST TECANOLOGY
HateRia 1018 ORATH 2 WANG | 5-10-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS
HEAY TREAT. cntcuoz% _ S[DE PLATE,R'GHT CRABI HEADFORM
TE-3200- 140 ! TE-3200-100 Fimisu PROO. £KG. Q ;/‘m IS12C [FsCr w0, 9eG %0 REV
BxTasst | ore]  usco on NICKEL PLATE M IS [2-23.00 ¢ ©OTE-3200-121 A
APPYICAT 108 00 0T SCAL( 0RAWING el fc | ] lsu(n

4 3 AP 2 |




AviISIouS
tcos | ete. WA 19T 00 s .
A |RELEASE TO PRODUCTION 9-28-99 JK

S

439 0.205 DRILL THRU
AFTER WELDING “A-

WL -MC KL e

L3 ARG, Mt ASOWS

i
4
RELEASED
NHTSA &
2 |4 921022-004 {BUSHING
| I TE-3200-111 |MIDOLE PLATE
Pl TR By ~at =, HACRPT ven [T
PARTS (ST
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPLCIFLED STANOARD BUtLO LEYEL
. SAND BALLAST BEFORE NICKEL PLATE Toutaances At 1o NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
FRACY tONS 0ECMALS ABGLES
t By .t AFEI' AIMM IHI“
e x;: t:;s v APPROVALS 0ATC s STRA
- — mEmm e FIRST TECHNOLOGY
HaTERIAL ST WANG 6-9-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS A
wEAY TRCAT. CKECRED
M
TE-3200-140 U1 TE-3200-100 AT PRO0 g2(: o2 fs17¢ [rscm w0 IDDLE PLATE WELDMENT
REXT AgSY P : ® %0, 096 €0, ®
TR D T NICKEL PLATE MY S .23 00T © E-3200-110 “
APPLICAT 10N 00 ROT SCALL 0RAWIEG SCALE |- { l lsnm

3 ZP 2 !




REVISIONS

(coe wy. Ko tion sarg "

ADD NOTE 2.3

AX (/4-20 X 172 0P
3632] A [HOLES, 002 WAS 005 7-21-99 W
SURFACE CONTROL
1018 WAS 4140/4130

‘ON 9aQ

L1

Add

o o)
o 4.000
3.016
e 2000 ———=]
e | bt 375
-4——,984.1 188 ——af N l
* .1700
(184
l =3 l =57 ® o f
2.200 === = ag.izs 500 /&-
3.216 3.000&.001 (3700
|
4.400
~—@2.120 THRU
1 —— i I
—— - A
1 ]
4==3 - 4X 174-20 X 1/2 DP. /‘¢
] ® L
\—4x 191 THRY -A-
(Lol ? T o] o] RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA
RELEASE 02/14/00
vOTRESovz BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES. S]] 8] e | ki | i
{y PARTS LIST
(D auy suaesce £ish s wor exceeo e e a1 [ e NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
T s ¥ SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
LIXX & 00§ APPROVALS ‘oQhu g CONMTTET OF; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
WATERTAL @ 018 oRARN 7 WANG 6-10-98 SAFETY SYSTEMS
» RERTTRET S PR MIDDLE PLATE, CRABI HEADFORM
TE-3200-110[ 1 | TE-3200-100 ; vy ~y RV
R O e VS w0 ET TUTE-3200- 001 | g
APPLICATION 00 XOT SCALE ORAW(NG . SCALE | - | ] ]s«etr

4 3 ﬁk ’ 2 {




NOTES:

| . REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES
2. WEIGHT: 0.30 LBS(REF).

REVISIONS

£Coe REV.

DESCRIPTY ON

@1.200

-.000

i s s e e s S . e i i et it e ]

//////--TAP §8-32 THRU

RELEASED

MAR 0 7 2000
NHTSA

RELEASE 02/14/00

1TEM FSCH

DESCRIPTION

PARTS LIST

UKLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
OIMENSIONS ARE INCHES
TOLERANCES ARE :

STANOARD 8UILD LEVEL

\‘N-.oj

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

ucrion seciais  woLss DRANING_COURTESY Of; FIRST TECHNOLOGY
5% SAFETY SYSTEMS
“ERTTU008 CRS ™ ZOWANG | 6-9-98 POT BALLAST, CRAB! HEADFORM
TE-3200-140 || | TE-3200-100 [ ™" Y A L B ryrra v —— P
vext assr oty useo on "YSUNICKLE PLATING [™ R 1¢ [2-4-00 | 8 ’ - TE-3200-130
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE - | SHEET.

A




REVISIONS
({2 v, WICRIPT o8 satt "
38541 A |REMOVED USED ON ¢ 2-9-00 NKT

| SRR

L. T

+ - —t

b e = -

RELEASED

MAR 0 7 2000
ROTE - RELEASE 2/14/00 NHTSA

1. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES.

‘On Oag

31

Ady

2. THE HELICOIL SHOULD STAY BELOW THE I[NSTALLING SURFACE. T TE-3200-161 JADAPTOR. CRABT NECK TEST
{2 9000229 HELICOIL, 1/4-20X3/8
g Y e seat 20, RO n matgera
PARTS LiST
CMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED STAMDARD 8UILO LLVEL
o NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFC
R wgis SAFETY ADMNSTRATION
LIIX & 403 APPROVALS 0ATE Oy — F Y
MATCRIAC onaww S;{}EE{Y Tg(;g;‘gbge
1.WANG 1/20/98
WeAT TREAT. CHECKED
S — T Zyen | ADAPTOR ASSENBLY. CRABI NECK TEST
ne1T AsSY oty usSCo ou M\}b 2-/%9-9 I scu vo. Fe6 o TE-3200-160 I:v
4PPLICATION 80 BOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE |-y l I:ur.n

4 ; T 2 .




REVISIONS
€<coe I oy, l sCrCREPTL o0 ] sare I o
4.000
[ }  § 50 ey
S
@) ) — o] D
O S

) —— {381

-390 4XB . 320THRY

I R g =

[T~ 4X@ . 221DRILL THRY,
2.390 C'BORE @0.375 X 0.15 0P -

1350

—— gt
;—-———»
P=
l....%__.!

~~— . 580 THRU .

3.125
.500 — 815 2XDRILL @0.266X0.75 DP("H") o
/_TAP FOR HELI-COIL 1/4-20x3/8 pP. 8
* RO '°
e
‘ 1 I\PLr"zJ! erbJ l'l
{ it ! !Il | : ]
RELEASED
MAR 0 7 2000
TSA -
RELEASE 02/15\!}%0 E
NOTE : ':"I onl ':"l raut o, l ACHEPTI00 l PO
1. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP E£DGES. FARTS LIST
UNLESS OTHEAWISE SPECIFIEO STAKOARD SUTLO LEVEL
s e s NATIONAL HGHWAY TRAFFIC
s s s SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
XXX £ 005 APPROVALS DATE T —
MATERTAL ORAWN ‘ SFAIF@S‘}- TECH?O&?GY A
AL T7075-T6 1. WANG 12-1-98 ETY SYSTE
KEAT TREAT. CHECXED
TE‘JZOO'IGO | TE'3200-|00 : @y a._//,m ADAPTOR, CRABI NECK TEST
1HISH 4 . . [
MEXT ASSY orr usED ok e }54“? )kS Q—/V—OO S‘éi ek e ore o TE-3200-161 e
APPLICAT 108 DO KOT SCALE ORAWING SCALE |- J lsHCEY

4 3 ZF 2 !




REVESIQuY
WKon . LT R M L
2.250 A& JREDESIGH 12-8-98 1%
) B |ADDED MOTCH 1/31,/01 D. WALKER

410-80 UNF THRY
/ 0

2eR_1S .26 ’ 156
RN A4 f
T

| - D
: o
1.13 + 4 4 .988
L .378
ey
; f
{ 500
<263 ——= [ [T 2488 204THRY
- 505
]80S ] +— 250 c
2.185
[ ].00210,051]4]
£7].001]
-B..
e 650 —an] - |31 ( <}
2%2-56 UNC X 0.25 DP
futt— 5 e
238 —f-mm-
. ¥
1 ] 7 8
1 i
HEmadH T I
i Z7].00110.02) i
i il _ il
I}' q } ! : 1//|u,002(0,051]a’_\ : t : :
L1 Pl L8 =il | h.31
[.149 Nt T : R £7].9019.02)
I l ! | I [ i l i | A7 1. 002 o, 051[a]
A D E | Lo RELEASED
: i ! I ' | ! ] I | i Y 1
T Ty T
Ly T I I v g b AUG. 15 2001
T ! I 1 J L) 7 .001' ¥
250 Ly NHTSA 2
'.'.u“'l ml “:I .y, l WIRIFT g l iy
HOTE : PANTS L1ST
(. REMOVE ALL BURRS AHD BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES. 5&%%5‘55‘?'33""' 3TANGMD BUILY LEVEL NATIONAL HGHRAY TRAFFIC
e SAFETY ADMNISTRATION
Rl
LEXT 4 00% AMEROVLLE GATL
- _ i ettt o' FIRST TECHNOLOGY
TERIM AL 101516 WA TRANG | 8-4-98 SAFETY SYSTENS A
. o ACCELEROMETER NOUNT-HEAD
921022-000 | T | 921022-000 - mmb«? R OO FOR SA572-S4
e mn ol mee 1 GOLD AKODIZE "R S e ool o0 921022-008 "
APPLICATION 0O MOT SCALE ORewing S 3.1 | |

4 3 % 2 {




!

NOTES:
| REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES.

63
2. ALL SHUFACES SHALL NOT EXCEED \v//

REVISIONS
A |NEW NUMBER, GENERATE PRO-E 12-21-98 |ZW
FROM 910420-004
p——— | | 25 ]
| % | ' |
| i
T
b i 2XDRILL #50 (0.070)X0.44 DP
810 420 L L] TS #2-56UNC X 0.25(MIN FULL THD)
729 + Lo Co
IR 1
L Pt
309 || . [7].002]
! \ L e A-
| |
210 —— et —— 47 ()
— (. 690) —=—
| (. 968) ——=]
. 8124.003 —== L |A].002
——- 156 [71].002
| ! -8-
f bl I
5 | |
00 I i RELEASED
‘ .250 uj HJ
2X@ 204 THRU MAR 07 2000
NHTSA

RELEASE 02/14/00

1TEN FSCH
ko, | OFY NO.

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

PARTS LIST

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES
TOLERANCES ARE

FaAcrlons OECIHALS ANGLES

STARDARD BUILD LEVEL

\‘N-uv/

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFF

SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

l
C‘)

DRAWING COURTESY OF :

FIRST TECHNOLOGY

R <5 —" — SAFETY SYSTEMS
MATERIAL 7075-T6 AL ORAWN 7 WANG [2-21-98 ACCELEROMETER MOUNT-CHEST
. FOR SAS572-S54
HEAT TREAT. CHECKED
221022000 | 1] 921022-000 0¥ |20 Kgfrerv S REv
MEXT ASSY oty USED O M GOLD ANODIZE . M \S 2'/%" OO 8 921022-061 A
' SHEET

APPLICATION

D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING

SCALE 2:

A




REVISIONS
A |NEW NUMBER, REGENERATE PRO-E|12-21-98 |[zw
—~— | 05— DRAWING FROM 910420-005
| |
‘ : 1 : i :
@, 6) I A ) % |
420 f l ? o
| | ! |
S $ B : ‘ :\—zx DRILL #50(0.070)%0.44 DP
1000 (9200 ] — ¢ Il £2-56 UNC X 0.25 (MIN FULL THD)
S .sloo E | E f | f
o |
+ # o I
v [
| ] [ | |
| |
L4606 ] gl —— 4 ()
—~~———— 886 ——=
| | /-ZX#6(¢.204)DRILL THRU
1250 ' '
620 2 1 ;
l HJ
l
—_— 156 RELEASED
8124.003 —== MAR 0 7 2000
NOTES: —~~—— ( 968) ——= NHTSA
|. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES. RELEASE 02/ | 4/00
63
2. ALL SURFACE SHALL NOT EXCEEL \/ '"1:“ orYy F:g" PART HO, DESCRIPTION
PARTS L1IST
et S L R @ SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
{:;;g;:::s A:%tl:““}s A:(?!I.;S ORAWING COURTESY OF : FIRST TECHNOLOGY
LR SAFETY SYSTEMS
TERTI075-T6 AL | ZWANG | 12-21-98 ACCELERONETER MOUNT-PELVIC
921022-000 | 1] 921022-000 [ ™ 5% 2-//-00 T — ve
"EUGOLD ANODIZE ™ )8 | 2-s0on | B - 921022-062 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE 2| SHEET

A




REVISION RECORD

ITEM NO. BY DATE DESCRIPTION

~A- | DW| 9/29/99 |REVISED FORMAT, ENLARGED TOLERANCE, & ADDED WEIGHT
—B1- | DW| 2/17/00 |REVISED TOLERANCES FORMAT
~C1- { DW| 8/15/01 |CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM +0.1/2.54 TO

+0.1/25
< .580/14.732 —= -C2- CORRECTED METRIC EQUIVALENTS, REVISED HOLE NOTE
y ~C3- RELOCATED HOLES
420/10.668 J~l—
.300/7.620 .300/7.620 .065/1.651
£E A
— ] 47
104/2.642 7 N I 580/14.732
e 283/7.188
Eslesr ~C3~
N By 4 N §
-ﬂ—]'{i —————— W H
! ! 7] 000510127 |
.080/2.032 — \ | |-001.025 |
080/2.032 102/2.5916 MAX.
080/2. T fﬁg/ﬁogo) MIN —=].430/10.922 d=—o
104/2.642 —m
[ owsionr ]
L | oorozs |
[ I ’ 7 |.0005/.0127 RELEASED
‘llx(‘ ﬁl;”l_“__
i T U AUG. 15 2001
.300/7.620 th l
/ a P NHTSA
1 P SURFACE FINISH 125
- e REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP CORNERS
| | |&7|ovsomzr —A1—WEIGHT: .014Ibs/6.350q
.065/1.651 — /] 0011025 |
0.80 UNF 25 THD UNITS ARE in/mm NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
- : : W SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
137/3.480 —= FULL THD. DEPTH ousances e * [ '
SIX PLACES _(B:}_ DECIMALS ancLes| s T e 1S4 TRIAXIAL ACCELEROMETER MOUNTING BLOCK
- - X $0.1/25 +0.5° W& /5/
A= b s g . HYBRID Il DUMMY FAMILY
* unless otherwise noted W"'m jsize DRAWING NUMBER REV
A SA572-S80 C




REVISION RECORD
ITEM NO. BY DATE DESCRIPTION
A HP [01/09/99 TOLERANGES
= 40010.160 —= -B1- | DW/|09/27/99 UPDATED NOTE
-B2- CHANGE TRANSVERSE SENSITIVITY TO 1%
D2 -B3- REVISED FORMAT, ENLARGED TOLERANCES
-D3- .24+.03/6.10+.76 DW | 02/8/00
200/5.080 | CENTER OF -C1- REVISED TOLERANCE |
SEISMIC MASS D1- | DW]o8/15/01 CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM
2 HOLES +0.1/2.54 TO £ 0.1/2.5
207111 803 o D2 -D2- | Dw CORRECTED METRIC EQUIVALENTS
“Do- _\ 2 -D3- | pw ADDED DIMENSIONS
| g
\\@__7 / ? N
| / A -D3- [ =
g 8
RS AU — R Se— ~ e —_— b —tp
5 <
! D2 B 8 N DIRECTION
/\[\ i v [ OF POSITIVE
\i/ i [ S OUTPUT
CABLE FOR !
SIGNAL
-D2-
| 10/2.54
SPECIFICATIONS
-D3-
RANGE +2000 g -055/1.397
SENSITIVITY .20 mV/g MIN
MOUNTED RESONANCE FREQUENCY 22,000 Hz MIN — ! 2055207 |ew—
-D3-
-B1-  SIGNAL OUTPUT MUST BE COMPATIBLE WITH AND
RECORDABLE IN A DATA CHANNEL AS DEFINED BY SAE J211
DAMPING RATIO UNDAMPED (.005)
-B2-  TRANSVERSE SENSITVITY +1% MAX RELEASED
NON-LINEARITY & HYSTERESIS 2% MAX
ZERO OFFSET 25 mV AUG. 15 2001
EXCITATION 10V DC
THERMAL SENSITIVITY -5% Typ AT 0°F TO 150°F NHTSA
TEMPERATURE EXPOSURE LIMITS 0°/+200°F WITHOUT DAMAGE
WEIGHT 1 gram (WITHOUT CABLE)
HUMIDITY SEALED
UNITS ARE in/fmm NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
WATERAL: SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
-D1- TOLERANCES ARE: ¥  [SSRE \oNr
-C1- DECIMALS ANGLES APPROVALS | RITE UNIAXIAL PIEZORESISTIVE ACCELEROMETER
-B3- X $0.1/2.5 +05° oD 3/5/%
XX $0.01/.25 S
XX £0.0051.127 HYBRID I} DUMMY FAMILY
¥ unless otherwise noted WJ - size DRAWING NUMBER REV
A SA572-S4 D




REVISION RECORD

DESCRIPTION

REVISED FORMAT & TOLERANCES, ADDED SIGNAL OUTPUT
NOTE, OUTPUT AT CAPACITY NOTE, & WEIGHT INCLUDES
8" OF CABLE NOTE & REVISED FREE AR RESONANT
FREQUENCY NOTE, ADDED REF. DWG., ADDED MAX. TO
WEIGHT NOTE

CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM
+0.1/2.54 T0 +0.1/2.5 AND ADDED MATERIAL NOTE,
ROUNDED ALL DIMENSIONS TO TWO DECIMAL PLACES,
CHANGED WEIGHT FROM .34 Ibs./.15 kg., ADDED CENTER
HOLE DIM., CHANGE CENTER MOUNTING HOLES NOTE

HOLE .59/14.99¢ THRU #10-32 TAP THRU 0.50/12.7 ___I____
T

4 PLACES ON 2.875/73.025 NEUTRAL AXIS

B.C. AT 45" TO AXIS

i
1.63/41.40_R. PNy &

A ]

2.50/63.50 DIA. -

: 1.25/31.75 F
] t/6\

; i

(4) .204/5.1826 HOLES THRU %
C'BOR (F.S.) .37/9.406 x
75/19.05 DEEP EQUALLY

SPACED ON A 1.75/44.45 B.C.
AXIS CAPACITY CABLE CABLE
FX 200 1b/889.6 N FX, FY, FZ |=— 2.75/69.85 —={ MX, MY, MZ 1.00/25.4

FY 200 1b/889.6 N

FZ 500 1b/2224 N X X

MX 500 Ib-in/56.5 Nm

MY 500 1b-in/56.5 Nm NOTE:

MZ 300 Ib-in/33.9 Nm v THIS LOAD CELL IS UTILIZED z
f} IN THE UPPER NECK, LOWER NECK

UTPUT AT CAPACITY .75 mV/V MINIMUM ’

NONLINEARTTY < 1% OF F{JYI]_L/SCALE AND LUMBAR SPINE OF THE CRABI AREF DWG. 910420-003

CROSSTAL < S% 0F FUL SCALE /N AXES SHOWN ILLUSTRATE THEIR ORIENTATION WITH RESPECT AUG. 15 2001
NHTSA

RELEASED

WEIGHT INCLUDES APPROX. 8" OF CABLE AND DOES NOT TO THE INSTRUMENT; THEY ARE NOT MEANT TO INDICATE

NCLUDE ANY MOUNTING HARDWARE. DIRECTION OF POSITIVE POLARITY.
FREE AIR RESONANT FREQUENCY: 3000 Hz MIN. A

OPERATING TEMPERATURE 0" 10 ‘ZOOF/‘—17.8 10 83.3C . UNITS ARE in /mm NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
THERMAL SENSITMITY: 60° TO BO'F/15.6' TO 26.7°C < .03% OF READING /F e SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
IGNAL OUTPUT MUST BE COMPATIBLE WITH AND RECORDABLE IN A DATA SEE NOTES A ‘
CHANNEL AS DEFINED BY SAE J211 /AN TOLERANCES ARE: ¥ [ Wone ]
ATERIAL: THE LOAD BEARING STRUCTURE OF THE LOAD CELL, INCLUDING PROVISIONS DECIMALS ANGLES TRV | ORE NECK/LUMBAR SPINE LOAD CELL
FOR THE LOAD CELL MOUNTING, ARE OF METAL OR METAL ALLOYS. NON-LOAD X 01125 +0.5° Py
BEARING PARTS OF THE LOAD CELL, INTERNALLY AND/OR EXTERNALLY, XX £0.01/.25 REATL CRABI 12 MONTH OLD
INCLUDING WIRES AND THEIR ATTACHMENTS, MAY BE MADE OF ANY MATERIAL XX 200050127
PROVIDING THEY DO NOT INTERFERE WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THE LOAD unless otherwise noted DRAWNG NUMEER
CELL OR THE TRANSMISSION OF THE LOAD CELL SIGNALS. SAH72-523




REVISION RECORD

ITEM NO, BY DATE DESCRIPTION

A |DW| 2-23-00 | REVISED FORMAT & TOLERANCES, ADDED SIGNAL OUTPUT
NOTE, OUTPUT AT CAPACITY NOTE, & WEIGHT INCLUDES
8" OF CABLE NOTE, CHANGED WEIGHT FROM .55 TO .58,
ADDED MAX. TO WEICHT, ADDED REF. DWG.

B [DW]| 8-15-01 | CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM
+0.1/2.54 T0 £0.1/2.5, ADDED MATERIAL NOTE, CHANGED,
WEIGHT FROM .58 Ibs/.26 kg TO .60 Ibs/.27 kg., ADDED
TAP INFO. TO MOUNTING NOTE, ADDED CONTOUR NOTE

10 ENLARGED DETAIL

CONTOUR OF PUBIC
_l_ © X LOAD CELL TO FIT
S
-z LOAD CELL CABLES o® P '
— = - S 921002-035
H MOUNT LOAD CELL .
I TO PELVIS WITH (5) %,
H _{_._B #10-24 x 3/8 e
J BUTTON HEAD CAP
—— SCREWS. DO_NOT
USE LONGER SCREWS. éﬁAgPNPTE*zWS
TAP PUBIC LOAD CELL \
10-24 x .31/7.87 DEEP MN.
L 1.30/33.02 ACCESS HOLES TO

LEG LOCKING SCREWS

AXIS CAPACITY
FX 1000 Ib/4448 N ENLARGED DETAIL
FZ 1000 Ib/4448 N RELEASED

AOUTPUT AT CAPACITY 0.75 mV/V MIN. AUG. 15 2001 AREF.: DWG. 921022-050

NONLINEARITY < 1% OF FULL SCALE

ACROSSTALK < 5% OF FULL SCALE
WEIGHT: .60 1b/.27 kg MAX. NHTSA
WEIGHT INCLUDES APPROX. 8" OF CABLE AND DOES NOT
INCLUDE ANY MOUNTING HARDWARE.
FREE AR RESONANT FREQUENCY: 3000 Hz MIN. AXES SHOWN ILLUSTRATE THEIR ORIENTATION WITH RESPECT TO THE INSTRUMENT;
OPERATING TEMPERATURE 0' TO 200°F/-17.8 TO 93.3C THEY ARE NOT MEANT TO INDICATE DIRECTION OF POSITIVE POLARITY.
THERMAL SENSITMITY (60° TO 80°F/15.6" TO 26.7°C
< 03% OF READING /'F UNITS ARE in /mm NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
SIGNAL OUTPUT MUST BE COMPATIBLE WITH AND RECORDABLE L —— SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
IN A DATA CHANNEL AS DEFINED IN SAE J211 - :
MATERIAL: THE LOAD BEARING STRUCTURE OF THE LOAD CELL, INCLUDING PROVISIONS : NONE PUBIC LOAD CELL
FOR THE LOAD CELL MOUNTING, ARE OF METAL OR METAL ALLOYS. A FaAA aEs
NON-LOAD BEARING PARTS OF THE LOAD CELL, INTERNALLY AND/OR A XX 0.01/.25 i 7 12/15/98 CRABl 12 MONTHOLD
EXTERNALLY, INCLUDING WIRES AND THEIR ATTACHMENTS, MAY BE MADE OF X0X£0005.127 i
ANY MATERIAL PROVIDING THEY DO NOT INTERFERE WITH THE PERFORMANCE unless otherwise nofed  § ¥ sz DRANNG MSER Rev
OF THE LOAD CELL OR THE TRANSMISSION OF THE LOAD CELL SIGNALS. A SAS72-S24 B




REVISION RECORD

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

A _|DW] 2-23-00 | REVISED FORMAT & TOLERANCES, ADDED SIGNAL OUTPUT
NOTE, OUTPUT AT CAPACITY NOTE, & WEIGHT INCLUDES
8" OF CABLE NOTE, CHANGED WEIGHT FROM .16 TO

.14 AND ADDED MAX. TO WEIGHT NOTE

B OW|[ 8-15-01 | CHANGED SINGLE DECIMAL PLACE TOLERANCE FROM
+0.1/2.54 T0 £10.1/2.5, ADDED MATERIAL NOTE,
CORRECTED DRAWING NUMBER WAS S572-S25, AND
CHANGED DIAMETER DIMENSIONS TO RADIUS DIMENTIONS
ADDED MOUNTING HOLES TAP NOTE

R0.90/22.86

TAP (4) 10-24 x .43/10.92
DEEP MIN. ON A 1.06/26.92 B.C.
(FS) z

MOUNT LOAD CELL USING #10-24 x 1/2

FLAT HEAD CAP SCREWS. DO_NOT
USE LONGER SCREWS.
1.05/26.67 —|~

LOAD CELL WILL MEASURE LOAD APPLIED
TROUGH THE SHOULDER INTO THE CASE.
THE ARM LOAD IS ISOLATED FROM THE LOAD
CELL AND NOT MEASURED.

_‘
|

1
7.—i
I

ey

Y
R0.75/19.05

T e ad
CRABI SHOULDER \
LOAD CELL oS\ 1) ONTH CRAB
’ . THORAX BOX
80/20.32 IJ L!

AXIS CAPACITY - - - - ]

FX 400 16/1779.2 N
FZ 400 1b/1779.2 N RELEASED

—--—— oM

1)
|
CABLES ’ ‘

/ANOUTPUT AT CAPACITY 0.75 /Y MIN AUG. 15 2001
NONLINEARITY < 1% OF FULL SCALE
CROSSTALK < 5% OF FULL SCALE NHTSA
WEIGHT: .16 1b/.07 kg EACH MAX. REF.: DWG 921022-022
WEIGHT INCLUDES APPROX. 8" OF CABLE AND NO MOUNTING HARDWARE
REE  AIR RESONANT FREQUENCY: 3000 Hz MIN.
OPERATING TEMPERATURE 0" TO 200°F/-17.8" TO 93.3°C AXES SHOWN ILLUSTRATE THEIR ORIENTATION WITH RESPECT TO THE INSTRUMENT;
THERMAL SENSITMITY (60° TO 80'F/15.6" 0 26.7°C THEY ARE NOT MEANT TO INDICATE DIRECTION OF POSITIVE POLARITY.
< .03% OF READING /'F
AS DEFINED BY SAE J211 :
ATER]AL: THE LOAD BEARING STRUCTURE OF THE LOAD CFLL, INCLUDING T SEE NoTES A SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
PROVISIONS FOR THE LOAD CELL MOUNTING, ARE OF METAL OR METAL TOLERANCES ARE: *  [SORE \oNF
ALLOYS. NON-LOAD BEARING PARTS OF THE LOAD CELL, INTERNALLY AN pecimaLs ANGLES RPROVALS | BATE SHOULDER LOAD CELL
AND/OR EXTERNALLY, INCLUDING WIRES AND THEIR ATTACHMENTS, MAY BE X 0125 +0.57 O g 12/15/%8
MADE OF ANY MATERIAL PROVIDING THEY DO NOT INTERFERE WTH THE ~ ZB-Y % 20025 5P CRABI 12 MONTH-OLD
PERFORMANCE OF THE LOAD CELL OR THE TRANSMISSION OF THE LOAD * unless othervise noted 26 Sz BrANG NUMBER v
CELL SIGNALS. SA572-S25 /8\| B




6000019
6000026
3000075
9000137
3000147
3000149
3000155
9000229
3000237
9000244
9000290
3000348
3000375
9000379
9000447
9000488
9000527
3000566
9000591

SWEAT SHIRT, CREW NECK
SWEAT PANT CRABI, ELASTIC WAIST
SCREW, SHSS /4 X 3/4
SCREW, SHCS 10-32 X 5/8
SCREW, SHCS 10-32 X 1/2
T-NUT INSERT, 1/4-20 CRS
SCREW, SHCP 6-40 X 1/4
HELICOIL 1/4-20 X 3/8
INSERT, KEENSERT 10-32
WASHER 1/4 FLAT

SCREW, BHCS 10-24 X 3/8
SCREW, SHCS 5/16-24 X 1-1/2
PIN, DOWEL 1/8-3/4

SCREW, SHCS 6-32 X 3/8
SCREW, FHCS 1/4-20 X 3/4
PIN, DOWEL I/4-1

HELICOIL 10-32 X 3/16
SCREW, FHCS 10-24 X 5/8
SCREW, FHCS 1/4-20 X |

9000656
9000662
9000776
9000777
9000780
3000814
9000815
9000816
3001014
9001021
9001022
9001024
93001027
3001038
9001236
9001336
9001358

REVISIONS

ECOe REV.

DESCRIPTION DATE BY

NUT, HEX JAM 5/16-18

NUT, JACK NUT 1/4-20

WASHER .264 1D X .75 0D X .038 THK
WASHER .31 D X 1.00 OD X .06 STEEL
NUT, PEM 10-32

ZIPPER

THREAD

RIBBON BACKING

SET SCREW, SS NYLON TIP #10-32 X /4
SCREW, SHSS 5716 X 5/8

NUT, PEM (CLINCH)

SCREW, SHSS 5716 X 1/2

SCREW, SHSS /4 X 1/2

SCREW, SHCP 8-32 X 1/2

SCREW, SHCS 10-32 X [-1/2

NUT, HEX JAM 5/16-24

WASHER, NYLON .846£.007 OD X .319+.007 ID X .090+.010 THK.

RELEASE 2/14/00

RELEASED

MAR 07 2000
NHTSA

ITER
KO,

ory

FSCu

%0. PART ¥O.

DESCRIPTION

PARTS L1IST

UKLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENStORS ARE 1HCHES
TOLERANCES ARE

FRACTIONS  DECIMALS AKGLES
N

STAHOARD BUILD LEVEL

N

apge o

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC

y  SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

DRAWING COURTESY OF :

FIRST TECHNOLOGY

T g " — SAFETY SYSTEMS
Hren "N THEISEN] 2-10-00 CRABI 12 MONTH
e Cmmfvj &- 2(-00 S12E IFSCM NO owE Iﬁ\OF\.)T . | ST REV
o | w0 [ TEANS  p.zs-00 | B | 6000000_9000000
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE SHEET | OF |

N




